Robert Hammond
[Requester’s Address redacted.]
[Requester’s .com email redacted. ]

March 11, 2014
[March 11, 2015]
Robin Patterson
Head, Department of the Navy (DON) PA/FOIA Program Office
Office of the Chief of Naval Operations
2000 Navy Pentagon
Washington, DC 20350-2000

Joe Davidge

Department Chief, HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties Office
Walter Reed National Military Medical Center (WRNMMC)

8901 Wisconsin Avenue, Building 1, Deck 2 (2nd Floor), Room #2430
Bethesda, Maryland 20889-5600

Reference: (a) Department of the Navy (DON) Office of the Chief of Naval Operations letter
5720, Ser DNS-36JP/15U105010 of 7 Jan 15
(b) GAO Report GAO-12-828 of July 2012, subject Freedom of Information Act

Dear Ms. Patterson,

The assertions in the DON FOIA letter referenced above (which is included as Attachment A)
are incorrect. Moreover, they are contradicted by FOIA case files and related correspondence
that is required to be retained in the FOIA case files.

The sole issue prompting the DON PA/FOIA Program Office letter at Attachment A is my FOIA
request to BUMED for the Walter Reed (WRNMMC) 2012 Annual FOIA report submission to
BUMED. Per the email thread at Attachment B, BUMED has not answered that FOIA request
nor has it been referred to WRNMMC, recorded in the FOIAonline central case tracking system
used by DON or reported in the DON FY 2014 Annual FOIA Report submission. Moreover,
there has been no separate telephone conversation regarding this matter (or the other matters in
the letter); only the email thread at Attachment B, and the separate email thread initiated by
DONCNO FOIA Request Service Center (through an unaccountable contractor) at Attachment
C. The DON Annual FOIA Report submission for FY 2014 is inaccurate with regard to this
request, and likely inaccurate related to the processing times reported for other requests.

My request for the WRNMMC FY 2012 Annual FOIA Report submission was submitted to
BUMED on September 21, 2014, because the BUMED FY 2012 Annual FOIA Report
submission posted on the BUMED website lists WRNMMC as a submitting command in their
report, as do other documents posted on the Web. Additionally, documents obtained through a
subsequent FOIA request to DON list WRNMMC as a DON reporting entity in the DON FY
2012 and 2013 Annual FOIA Report submissions See attachments D and
http://www.med.navy.mil/SiteCollectionDocuments/FOIA/FY %202012.pdf .



My request to BUMED for the WRNMMC FY 2012 Annual FOIA Report submission remains
open, pending a reply from BUMED, as required by the FOIA, governing regulations and
policies.

ACTION REQUESTED — DON FOIA Office. As previously requested, please:
e assign a case tracking number to this request,
e enter the request under that case number into FOIAonline with a request date of
September 21, 2014,
¢ include a copy of this correspondence in the case file linked to FOIAonline,
e reflect this as an open request in your Annual FOIA Report submissions going forward.

The delayed processing of this particular FOIA request is a relatively minor matter. BUMED
could have responded the request, and DON FOIA could have made a simple administrative
correction to the DON FY 2014 Annual FOIA report submission. Both still need to be done.
However, the alternative decision to create a separate email thread and subject line for reply to
this FOIA request, mischaracterize the issue, improperly attempt to close the FOIA request
without an accountable FOIA decision from BUMED and then construct the factually incorrect
and misleading high-level narrative contained in the DON FOIA Letter at Attachment A is
concerning.

Regarding FOIA requests adjudicated by DON Jude Advocate General (JAG) Codel4 in FY
2013, DON JAG has declined for well over eighteen months to provide the statutory basis for
denial for appeals related to several FOIA requests submitted to WRNMMC for records known
to be in WRNMMC custody. Nearly all appeals were submitted solely on the basis that
WRNMMC failed to provide any reply during the statutory 20 day time period. DON JAG did
not sustain the appeals or remand them back to WRNMMC. WRNMMC has still not responded
to these open requests. All case records and correspondence confirm this. My concern regarding
DON JAG i1s that DON JAG continues to refuse to provide the statutory basis for denial for
FOIA request appeals, as required by the FOIA and governing regulations and policies.

Regarding the specific FOIA request referenced in your letter that I submitted to WRNMMC on
June 22, 2013, appealed to DON JAG on July 22, 2013 and subsequently requested OGIS
assistance, DON JAG has declined for over eighteen months to provide the statutory basis for
denial for that request as well. In that request, the third sentence of my request clearly states an
offer to pay up to $200 (identical to that of other FOIA requests), and WRNNMC improperly
denied the request by falsely asserting that I did not offer to pay. WRNMMC simply did not
want to answer the request. When OGIS inquired on my behalf, DON JAG ultimately conceded
through OGIS only that I “was improperly advised.” DON JAG has still not provided any
statutory basis for denial or even affirmed that the request was denied. That request was not
remanded to WRNMMC. WRNMMC has not opened the request under another case number,
nor has WRNMMC provided any reply or other basis for denial. By this unethical tactic, any
FOIA request could be denied, undermining the integrity of the FOIA process and the accuracy
of FOIA reporting to DOD leadership and the Chief Justice of the United States.
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In addition to the requests appealed to DON JAG discussed above, many other FOIA/PA
requests submitted to WRNMMC since that time remain open without WRNMMC FOIA case
tracking numbers assigned or any reply.

The statement that the Department of Defense and WRNMMC do not know where WRNMMC
submitted its FY 2012 and FY 2013 Annual FOIA reports [and Quarterly Privacy Act (PA)
Reports] is not credible. WRNMMC knows where the reports were submitted. It is worthy of
note that WRNMMC has denied a FOIA requests for its FY2013 Annual FOIA report and
FY2013 Quarterly Privacy Act Reports, improperly claiming them to be pre-decisional
documents exempt under Exemption B5 even though DOJ guidelines require FOIA report
submissions to be posted on public web sites and an agency’s FOIA report does do not meet any
of the requirements for citing that exemption. Similarly, WRNMMC has refused to provide any
documents requested under FOIA related to the WRNMMC FY 2013 FOIA and PA reporting
chains of command.

ACTION REQUSTED — WRNMMC Department Chief, HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil
Liberties Office. Please reply to all email addresses and provide the following in PDF format:

e documents demonstrating the entity to whom WRNMMC submitted its FY 2012 Annual
FOIA Report,

e documents demonstrating the entity to whom WRNMMC submitted its FY 2013 Annual
FOIA Report,

e acopy of the WRNMMC FY 2013 Annual FOIA Report submission,

e documents demonstrating the entities to whom WRNMMC submitted its four FY 2013
Quarterly Privacy Act Reports for consolidated reporting to the United States Congress,

e copies of the WRNMMC four FY 2013 Quarterly Privacy Act Report submissions.

Finally, there are many very significant issues regarding WRNMMC FOIA and PA request
processing/compliance (in addition to those cited above) that are currently being addressed at the
WRNMMC/DHA working level with senior leadership awareness. These matters may be
addressed in more detail at a later time, if not resolved.

The matters addressed in this letter (and those being addressed at the WRNMMC/DHA working
level) go to the heart of the integrity of the FOIA process and the accuracy of FOIA/PA reporting
to DOD leadership, the Chief Justice and the United States Congress. This may be a matter of
concern for DON CIO, DOD CIO and OGIS.

In closing, I am taken by CDR Partridge’s email signature line quote: "Ethics only have meaning
when converted to direct, decisive action."

Thank you.
With my respect,

ZLobent Hammond
Robert Hammond
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Attachments: As stated.

Copy to:

Office of Government Information Services

Defense Freedom of Information Policy Office

Defense Health Agency Freedom of Information Service Center

Department of the Navy Chief Information Officer

Walter Reed National Military Medical Center Freedom of Information Act Office

Bureau of Medicine and Surgery Freedom of Information Act Office

Department Chief, HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties Office Walter Reed National
Military Medical Center

Director, General Litigation Division (Code 14) Office of the Judge Advocate General, DON

OSD.FOIAPolicy@mail.mil,

DELLA.GARCIA@MED.NAVY.MIL

steven.muck@navy.mil,

HEATHER.PARTRIDGE@MED.NAVY.MIL,

BUMED.FOIA@med.navy.mil,

kirsten.mitchell@nara.gov,

james.p.hogan4.civ@mail.mil,

nikki.gramian@nara.gov,

christopher.a.julka@navy.mil,

ogis@nara.gov,

DONFOIAPublicLiaison@navy.mil,

FOIARequests@tma.osd.mil,

WRNMMC.PAO@health.mil,

Judy.J.Bizzell.civ@health.mil,

robin.patterson@navy.mil,

donfoia-pa@navy.mil

joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil

grant.lattin@navy.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
QFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF Navat QPERATIONS
2000 Navy PENTAGON
WasHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

5720
Ser DNS-36JP/15U105010
7 Jan 15

Robert Hammond

Dear Mr. Hammond:

SUBJECT: YOUR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUESTS

This is in reference to a series of Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) requests submitted to Walter Reed National Military
Medical Center {(WRNMMC) and to the Bureau of Medicine and
Surgery (BUMED). You have been in contact with thege offices, as
well as several offices along their respective chains of
command, as well as an attempt to resolve this matter through
mediation by the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS) .

It is our understanding that your primary concern is the
following: vou submitted two (or more) FOIA requests to WNRMMC,
which were (improperly) cloged due to fee considerations. You
appealed the response, and the ultimate reelt was that the fees
were waived and your requests were processe.. You are concerned
not with the processing of those requests, but with the
reporting ¢f the disposition of the requests in the FOIA Annual
Report. On this understanding, we are exclusively attempting to
address your concern about the accuracy of the Annual Report.
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We contacted BUMED cn this matter. BUMED advised that, due
to unavoidable personnel management considerations, the BUMED
FOIA coffice has been understaffed, which has delayed response to
your multiple inguiries. We apologize for this delay. BUMED
further advised that your requests had been dlrected to WRNMMC
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False

With regard to WRNMMC, please be advised that recent
recorganizations and redegsignations have made it extremely
difficult to determine which cffices had administrative control
over WRNMMC at which time, and that the specific matter of FOIA
authority has been similarly unclear. The FOIA page for the
WRNMMC website indicates that WRNMMC FOIA falls under the
authority of DON. This is not correct. As of October 1, 2013,
WRNMMC FOIA falls under the authority of the Defense Health
Agency (DHA) . If you have concerns about the service you are
receiving from the WRNMMC Requester Service Center, please
contact the DHA FOIA Liaison Officer at Defense Freedom of
Information Policy Office, ATTN: Ms., Linda 8. Thomas, Chief,
Freedom of Information Service Center, Defense Health Agency,
7700 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 5101, Palls Church, VA 22042-
5101, by phone at (703) 681-7500, or by email at
FOIAReguests@tma.osd.mil .

Ag an additional note, it is important to refer to the
Department of Justice Office of Information Policy guidance
regarding accurate completion of the Annual Report (copy
attached}. If your request was closed for a fee-related reason,
appealed, remanded, and then processed to completion, it would
be proper to report both the closure for the fee-related reason
as well as the final disposition following remand (“For
reporting purpcses, a remanded request should be treated as a
new request by the agency and the time spent processing the
request should be included in the agency's BABnnual FOIA Report
just as is done for all FOIA regquests.”)

In conclusion, please be advised that DON has no further
involvement in this matter - WRNMMC no longer falls under DON
for FOIA purposes, and BUMED properly responded to your requests
for WRNMMC Annual Report data by referring those requests to
WRNMMC. As noted above, if you have concerns about the service
you are receiving from the WRNMMC Requester Service Center,
please contact the DHA FOIA Liaison Officer.

Attachment A, page 2 of 3



We apologize for the difficulty you have had in the
processing of your requests. Questions regarding this response
may be directed to Mr. Joshua Portner at (202) 685-6517 or by
email at joghua.portner.ctr@avy.mil.

Sincerely,

e =

ROBIN PATTERSON
Head, DON PA/FOIA Prcogram Office

Copy to:

Office of Government Information Services

Defense Freedom of Informaticon Policy Qffice

Defenge Health Agency Freedom of Infermation Service Center
Department of the Navy Chief Information Officer

Walter Reed Naticnal Military Medical Center Freedem of
Information Act Office

Bureau of Medicine and Surgery Freedom of Information aAct Office
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Attachment N

Portner email of 1.17. 2015



From: joshua.portner.ctr@navy.mil

To:[Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Cc: OSD.FOIAPolicy@mail.mil, DELLA.GARCIA@MED.NAVY.MIL,
steven.muck@navy.mil, HEATHER.PARTRIDGE@MED.NAVY.MIL,
BUMED.FOIA@med.navy.mil, kirsten.mitchell@nara.gov,
james.p.ho[Requester’s .com email redacted.]gan4.civ@mail.mil,
nikki.gramian@nara.gov, christopher.a.julka@navy.mil, ogis@nara.gov,
DONFOIAPublicLiaison@navy.mil, FOIARequests@tma.osd.mil,
WRNMMC.PAO@health.mil, Judy.J.Bizzell.civ@health.mil,
robin.patterson@navy.mil, donfoia-pa@navy.mil

Sent: 1/7/2015 2:24:36 PM Eastern Standard Time

Subject: RE: Your FOIA Requests to BUMED

Sir,

Please find attached a formal letter in response to your concerns. Please feel free to
contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Vir,

Joshua Portner

SECNAV/CNO FOIA Requester Service Center (DNS-36)
Contractor Support

(202) 685-6517

joshua.portner.ctr@navy.mil

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Saturday, January 03, 2015 6:14 AM

To: DONFOIA-PA,; Portner, Joshua M CTR OPNAV, DNS-36
Subject: Re: Your FOIA Requests to BUMED

Dear Mr. Portner,
Thank you for your email

Regarding my FOIA request for Walter Reed's FY 2012 Annual FOIA Report
submission, it is a fully perfected request. | am simply asking that BUMED provide the
responsive documents.

Regarding reporting, BUMED/Navy will have to sort that out. It is my understanding that
upon receipt of a request, the Agency is required log the request into an accountable
system of record, assign an Agency case tracking number, provide the requestor the
case tracking number within ten days if the request will not be satisfied within twenty



days along the web site where status may be tracked and report the request in their
annual FOIA report submission. That didn't happen in this case. BUMED/Navy may
wish to consider reviewing internal controls and training to prevent inadvertent error
going forward.

| appreciate your valuable contribution as a support contractor. Please convey my
thanks to the members of your office for your continuing support.

With my respect and appreciation.

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 12/3/2014 10:44:24 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, donfoia-
pa@navy.mil writes:

Sir,

Upon review of the case history and coordination with BUMED, we believe that we may
be able to address, and hopefully resolve, your concerns regarding the specific requests
submitted to BUMED, as well as your larger concern with the FOIA Annual Report. In
order to minimize confusion and avoid making this matter any more complicated than it
has already become, we are requesting that we discuss this by telephone (with formal
correspondence as a follow-up). Please contact me at the telephone number below at
your earliest opportunity.

VIr,

Joshua Portner

SECNAV/CNO FOIA Requester Service Center (DNS-36)
Contractor Support

(202) 685-6517

joshua.portner.ctr@navy.mil



Attachment O

DON JAG Appeal Denial of 18 September 2013 Annotated



Frnelaegnra (D)

OFi f tAL
1. E SE SUITE 3000
ARD DC 20374

N REPLY REFER TO:
5720
2013Y040150
Ser 14/396
18 Sep 13

Mr. Robert Hammond

Dear Mr. Hammond:

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FQOIA) APPEAL, 2013Y040150

This responds to your FOIA appeal dated July 20, 2013,
received in our office on July 26, 2013; three separate appeals
dated July 22, 2013, also received on July 26, 2013; an appeal
dated July 27, 2013, received August 19, 2013; and an appeal
dated and received August 19, 2013. Your requests for medical
records about yourself are being treated as Privacy Act (PA)
requests. Your requests for documents that are not PA records
are FOIA requests. The requirements of each statute have to be
satisfied before the respective documents may be released.

The underlying challenges in your appeals are, 1in essence,
that: you question the adequacy of the search conducted by the
Walter Reed National Military Medical Center (WRNMMC} for
records concerning your medical care dating from 1997 through
2012; you haven‘'t received all the forms DD 2870 that you
provided to WRNMMC; you haven’'t received the system cut off
value for laboratory classification of sodium blood levels; you
haven't received archived records (or outpatient records in your

latest appeal); you were subjected to procedural obstacles
contrary to the FOIA; and you - - - - - a.
17 eirter aggigned to you on Deceuwer 42, Zuil. IUUL appcals

aisu puscu Several questions you sought to be answered.

Your appeal is a request for a final determination under
the FOIA and the PA. For the following reascons, I must deny
your appeal in part, and grant it, in part.

The adequacy of an agency’s search for information
requested under the FOIA and the PA is determined by a
“reasonableness” test. Merropol v. Messe, 790 F.2d 942, 956
(D.C. Cir. 1986); Weisberg v. United States Dep’t of Justice,




Enclosure (2)

5720
2013Y040150
Ser 14/396
18 Sep 13

705 F.2d 1344, 1350-51 (D.C. Cir. 1983). As a general rule, an
agency must undertake a search that is reasonably calculated to
locate the requested information. Kowalczyk v. Department of
Justice, 73 F.3d 386, 388089 (D.C. Cir. 1%96). Further, an
agency must be able to show "“what records were searched, by
whom, and through what process.” Steinberg v. Department of
Justice, 23 F.3d 548, 552 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 1In this case,
WRNMMC retrieved Privacy Act records pertaining to you from
digital and paper files using your personal identifiers,
including your name, date of birth and social security account
number. All availlable records were turned over to you pursuant
to the PA. [False]

A review of the search procedures by WRNMMC demonstrated
that a search was conducted for records in the locations that
were reasonably expected to contain the information you
requested (e.g. the patient records section), that the searches
were performed by records custodians familiar with the records
systems, and that standard records accession procedures were
used. For these reasons, I am satisfied about the adegquacy of
the search performed and that all reasconably available records
have been turned over to you, including all forms DD 2870 that
were in the government’'s possession. Specifically regarding
these forms, the WRNMMC letter of July 17, 2013 points out that
all DD 2870 forms you submitted in the January to April 2012
time frame have already been released to you. It bears pointing
out that a DD 2870 is not a proper FCIA or PA request, but
rather is a tool intended for a patient to authorize the
disclosure of medical information from a military treatment
facility to a third party medical provider.

Inasmuch as you seek answers or “affirmations” to
questions, your request is denied. The courts have consistently
held that while agencies have to search for records responsive
to FOIA requests, they are not required to either create
documents to respond to requests {(LaRoche v. SEC, 289 F. App'X
231, 231 (9th Cir. 2008), Schoenman v. FBI, 573 F. Supp. 2d 119,
140 (D.D.C. 2008)), nor answer guestions posed as FOIA requests
(Zemansky v. FPA, 767 F.2d 569, 574 {(9th Cir. 1985); DiViaio v.
Kelley, 571 F.2d 538, 542-43 (10th Cir. 1978); Jean-Plerre v.
BOP, No. 12-78, 2012 WL 30653773065377, at *6 (D.D.C. July 30,
2012)). 1In your appeal, you ask that a responsible official
from WRNMMC affirm all records have been turned over, and that
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5720
2013Y040150
Ser 14/396
18 Sep 13

no records were archived, or that the official state when
records were archived. This part of the appeal is denied as it
would require the creation of records that do not exist (the
statement that would answer your question), and would answer a
question (which is not the purpose of either the FOIA or the
PA) .

With regards to the archived records, you were provided the
address to which you would have to request any archived records.
These records are not in the custody of WRNMMC or the Department
of the Navy. To obtain those records, please contact

National Personnel Records Center
1 Archives Drive
St. Louls, MO 63138

You reguested to knew the value stored in the system that
produced the laboratory printout of your bklood analysis, value
that would cause a sample to be flagged as critically low if the
sample wvalue fell below that system value. Specifically, you
requested to know the value in the system between 23 and 29
December 2011. While there is no system generated printout that
satisfies this FOIR request, a search of the policies in place
in 2011 returned the attached document. The personal
information contained in that record was redacted pursuant to 5
U.5.C. 522 (b} (6). To the extent this document was responsive to
your request, I am granting this portion of your appeal and
releasing this document.
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18 Sep 13

and the other reads:

"It is not clear if Captain [(b) (6) redaction] may detach
or retire during the time of this appeal.”

These two sentences were located in the same paragraph, in
the same place, in each letter. ©Naturally, your letter actually
contains the name redacted in the quote, but it is apparent from
the parallel between the sentences that the named 7-—+-+i- 4~ [False]
brnnnm b srmtn £a e tha 81 +n 8 cd kb For this reason, as
WSLL AP LS LauvL Lllae yul Leyuest all anSwer Lo a question, this
appeal is denied.

Lastly, you requested that as part of this response, we
determine whether WRNMMC is processing requests in the order
received. This again is a guestion to which you demand an
answer, and so it is neither the subject of a proper FOIA or PA
request or appeal. However, in the interest of clarifying the
process, requests are normally processed in the order received
in the interest of fairness to all requesters, and this is
without regards to the complexity of the requests. However,
your methodology of sending many requests in rapid succession,
often for the same materials already provided, and then
following up with appeal after consecutive appeal not only adds
to the workload that FOIA and PA officers have to respond, it
requires all the personnel involved in the requests to have to
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cross reference your requests, re-perform the searches anew to
ensure no documents were omitted, cross reference again the
materials retrieved, and in the case of an appeal, have to
perform the same task again for the appeal authority. The
latter also must perform the same tasks of cross referencing
requests, appeals, responsive materials and responses. Simply
put, your methodology is causing substantial delays in the
processing of your requests and appeals, and by implication, the
requests and appeals of others. This is counter-preductive,
unduly complicates the task to the point that even you seem to
have a hard time keeping requests and appeals straight (as
evidenced by your requests for your original reguests). I
respectfully request that you reconsider your strategy.

As the Secretary of the Navy's designee, I am responsible
for this denial of your appeal. This 1s the department’s final
response to your pending FOIA reguests. The deparment has no
provisions for requests for reconsideration of FOIA appeals.
Accordingly, you may seek judicial review of this decision.

Should you have further questions or concerns,
my point of contact is Major Antonio Contreras, USMC, who may be
reached at antonio.contreras@navy.mil or 202-685-5476.

Sincerely,

G. E. LATTIN
Director
General Litigation Division

Enclosure: Critical Values Policy dtd October 2011
Copy to:

WRNMMC
DNS-36




Attachment P

DON JAG Baldini email of 1.18.18



From: emilee.k.baldini@navy.mil

To: [Requester's .com email redacted.]

Sent: 1/8/2018 12:06:16 AM Eastern Standard Time
Subject: FOIA REQUEST DON-NAVY-2018-002828

Mr. Hammond,
Good evening. Please find attached the response to your FOIA request and associated
documents. Please let me know if you have any trouble opening the documents. Also,

please let me know if you'd like a hard copy of these documents mailed out.

Very respectfully,
LCDR Baldini

LCDR Emilee Kujat Baldini, JAGC, USN
Office of the Judge Advocate General
Administrative Law (Code 13)
Pentagon, Room 4D641

Washington, DC 20350-1000

&: 703-614-7408

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, PRIVACY SENSITIVE. This electronic transmission, and
any attachments, may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
named above. It may be protected from disclosure by applicable law, including the
Privacy Act, attorney-client privilege, and/or work product doctrine. Any misuse,
distribution, copying, or unauthorized disclosure of this information by another person is
strictly prohibited and may result in both civil and criminal penalties. If you receive this
transmission in error, please notify the sender at the telephone number or e-mail
address above.



Attachment Q

DON JAG Inch email of December 21, 2017 9.03 AM



From: Inch, Adam E LCDR OJAG, Code 14 [mailto:adam.inch@navy.mil]

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:03 AM

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Cc: Yost, Adam B LCDR OJAG, Code 14 <adam.yost@navy.mil>; Winston, Wendy A CIV OJAG, CODE
14 <wendy.winston@navy.mil>

Subject: Adjudication of FOIA Appeal DON-NAVY-2018-002177

Good Morning,

Please find attached OJAG (Code 14) letter dated December 21, 2017 setting for the Adjudication of
FOIA Appeal DON-NAVY-2018-002177.

Very Respectfully,

Adam E. Inch

LCDR, JAGC, USN

General Litigation (Code 14)

Office of the Judge Advocate General
Phone: (202) 685-5452

NIPR: adam.inch@navy.mil

SIPR: adam.inch@navy.smil.mil

This email may contain privacy sensitive information which is "FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - PRIVACY
SENSITIVE: Any misuse or unauthorized disclosure may result in both civil and criminal penalties."

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message and any attachments are intended only for the person or

entity to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential or privileged material protected by the

attorney-client relationship and protected from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 USC
552. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. If you

are the intended recipient, but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please
advise the sender immediately.



Attachment R

DON JAG Winston Email of 12.7.2017 10.51.48 AM



From: wendy.winston@navy.mil

To: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Cc: adam.yost@navy.mil

Sent: 12/7/2017 10:51:48 AM Eastern Standard Time

Subject: Final disposition ICO Mr. Robert Hammond DON-NAVY-2018-001229

Good Morning,

Attached please find the final disposition ICO Mr. Robert Hammond.

Thank you and have a great day!
Very respectfully,

Wendy A. Winston

Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation Division (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Ave, SE, Ste 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202)685-5446



Attachment S

Ellis Email of 8/22/2013 2:18:33 PM with copy to
Anselm, Robert P (CDR); Rovira, Jose B. (CIV); Catterton, Robert E



From: Lisa.Ellis@med.navy.mil

To: [Requester's .com email redacted.]

Sent: 8/22/2013 2:18:33 PM Eastern Standard Time

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Acknowledgment NMCP 13-51

Mr. Hammond,

Can you please give me a good number where you can be reached or give me a
call at 757-953-0095.7 | would like to discuss your FOIA.

VIR

Lisa G. Ellis

LNC(SW/AW), USN, Retired
Paralegal Specialist

Naval Medical Center Portsmouth
620 John Paul Jones Circle
Portsmouth, VA 23708

Com: 757-953-0095

Fax: 757-953-7517

"FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) - PRIVACY SENSITIVE."
Any misuse or unauthorized disclosure may result in both civil and criminal penalties".

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 5:50 PM

To: Ellis, Lisa G. (CIV)

Cc: Anselm, Robert P (CDR); Rovira, Jose B. (CIV); Catterton, Robert E.
(CIV); [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Act Acknowledgment NMCP 13-51

Ms. Ellis,

Yes, you are correct regarding the clarification. | certainly appreciate the DoD furlough
impacts on everyone. Thank you very much for your email.

With my respect,



Robert Hammond
REDACTED

In a message dated 7/31/2013 2:55:22 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time,
Lisa.Ellis@med.navy.mil writes:

FOIA Acknowledgment
Mr. Hammond,

Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of July 29, 2013 in which you seek a
copy of:

1) any reports or statistics regarding hospital-acquired hyponatremia at NMCP during
the past 5 years and any procedures related to treatment thereof;

2) if maintained, any statistics and reports regarding

hospital-acquired hyponatremia caused by or aggravated by hospital administered 1V
fluids;

3) records describing the Portsmouth Hospital definition of

symptomatic acute hyponatremia; and 4) records describing the treatment protocol for
syndrome of inappropriate antidiuretic hormone secretion was received in our office July
29, 2013 and assigned Case File Number NMCP 13-51.

To clarify, in number 3 and 4 above, you are asking for NMCP's standard operating
procedures that define symptomatic acute hyponatremia and
also define the treatment.

Due to DoD Furloughs, our turnaround times might be longer than

normal. | will keep you updated as to the status of your request. There are
three FOIA requests ahead of this request. We will process your requests as
expeditiously as possible.

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at
757-953-0095. Thank you.

V/R
Lisa G. Ellis
LNC(SW/AW), USN, Retired



Paralegal Specialist

Naval Medical Center Portsmouth
620 John Paul Jones Circle
Portsmouth, VA 23708

Com: 757-953-0095

Fax: 757-953-7517

"Due to DoD Furloughs - turnaround times might be longer than
normal. | am sorry for any inconvenience that this might cause. My new working
hours are Monday - Thursday (7:30 - 4:00)"

"FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) - PRIVACY SENSITIVE."
Any misuse or unauthorized disclosure may result in both civil and
criminal penalties”.



Attachment T

DON JAG letter of January 3, 2018, E. M. Loser



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE JUNGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
1322 PATTERSCN AVENUE SE BUITE 3000
WASHINGTON NAYY YARD DC 20374

IN REPLY REFER TO:
5720

Ser 13/3FA1328.17
January 3, 2018

Mr. Robert Hammond

Dear Mr. Hammond:

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST DON-NAVY-2018-
002828

‘This responds to your above-referenced Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request in
which you seck documentation related to any records retention schedules approved by the
National Archives and Records Administration that are specific to the Office of the Judge
Advocate General (OJAG), as well as any guidance or correspondence of any kind
received from any Department of the Navy entity regarding record retention, from June 1,
2017 to November 25, 2017, Specifically, you seek any guidance or correspondence
related to FOIA records or Privacy Act recards (including reports and/or raw data).

This response is provided on behalf of OJAG. Your request was processed in
accordance with the FOIA (5 U.S.C. § 552), Part 701 of Title 32 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, and the Department of the Navy Freedom of Information Act Program
(SECNAVINST 5720 .42F).

Individuals in the OJAG (Administrative Law Division) (Code 13) who were most
knowledgeabie about where responsive files would likefy be found in this office searched
for any responsive records. Shared computer drives and email .pst folders were searched
using the search terms “record retention™ and “‘records retention.” Fourteen responsive
pages were found pursuant to the FOIA, I conducted a releaseability determination on all
fourteen pages maintained by OJAG, and I am partially releasing twelve pages.

I am withholding partions of the twelve partially released pages pursuant to FOIA
exemption (b}(6). I am withholding two pages in full pursuant to FOIA exemptions
(b)(5) and (b)(6). These two pages contain materials protected by the attorey-client and
pre-decisional deliberative process privileges. Disclosure of the excised information
could stifle future necessary free and frank communications, Portions of these two
withheld pages also contain privacy-sensitive information, disclosure of which would






Attachment U

DON JAG matthew.roush@navy.mil and griffin.farris@navy.mil DON
JAG email thread of 10.18.2013 9.04.34 AM



From: matthew.roush@navy.mil

To: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 10/18/2013 9:04:34 AM Eastern Standard Time
Subject: RE: Privacy Act Appeal

Sir,

LT Farris was correct in regards to appealing an original FOIA or Privacy Act request.
The time limit for appeal is 60 days.

However, since you have already appealed to our office, there is no further agency
mechanism for appeal. If you wish to pursue the matter further, you will need to seek
judicial review in federal court.

Vir,

Matt Roush

LT, JAGC, USN

Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation Division (Code 14)

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]
Sent: Friday, October 18, 2013 4:30 AM
To: Roush, Matthew R LT OJAG, Code 14
Cc: [Requester's .com email redacted.]
Subject: Privacy Act Appeal

Dear LT Roush,

| received your letter of August 21,2013 regarding my appeal 2013X040149. | asked for
a determination regarding how long | have to submit an appeal and have only received
the incomplete response below. There is no time limit for appeal stated in your letter or
in the Walter Reed letter. | want to confirm that there is none and that you will honor my
appeal if submitted.

| am attempting to work with Walter Reed National Military Medical Center regarding
their reply to me and would like to continue for a while longer. However, | do not want to
forfeit my right of appeal. Can you please provide me a reply today.

| greatly appreciate your help. My cell phone number is 703-980-4401, in the event that
you need to contact me by phone.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,



Robert Hammond

REDACTED

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: griffin.farris@navy.mil

Sent: 9/23/2013 6:33:04 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time
Subj: Re: Voicemail

Good evening, LT Griffin,

Thank you for your prompt reply. | apologize for not being more clear.This was not a
FOIA request. It was a request for correction of my medical records under the Privacy
Act. LT Roush assisted me in getting a reply from Walter Reed National Military Medical
Center (WRNMMC),but that did not result in the correction that | am seeking. | am
working with WRNMMC. Their denial letter did not specify a timeframe for appeal, so |
suspect that it is different than a FOIA appeal.

| understand that LT Roush is out of the office. | would appreciate any information that
you may be able to provide.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

REDACTED

In a message dated 9/23/2013 2:15:38 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time,
griffin.farris@navy.mil writes:

Sir, thank you for your voicemail this morning.

In response to your question about time limits for FOIA appeals, under 32 CFR 701.12,
requesters "shall be advised to file an appeal so that it is postmarked no later than 60
calendar days after the date of the initial denial letter. If no appeal is received, or if the
appeal is postmarked after the conclusion of the 60 day period, the case may be

considered closed. However, exceptions may be considered on a case-by-case basis."

Vir



Griffin T. Farris

LT, JAGC, USN

Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation Division (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Avenue, SE, STE 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
TEL: (202) 685-5447

DSN: 325-5447

FAX: (202) 685-5472

For Official Use Only. Privacy Sensitive Information. Any misuse or unauthorized
disclosure may result in both civil and criminal penalties.

This message may contain information protected by the attorney-client, attorney work
product, deliberative process, or other privilege. Do not disseminate without approval
from the Office of the Judge Advocate General, General Litigation Division (Code 14).



Attachment V

DON JAG zachary.dembo@navy.mil email of 7.13.2015 2.21.06 PM
Seeking Lattin Personnel Records



From: zachary.dembo@navy.mil To:
[Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 7/13/2015 2:21:06 PM Eastern Standard Time
Subject: RE: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Good afternoon Mr. Hammond,

As discussed, here is Code 14's response to your request. Please let me know if you
have any questions or issues.

Very respectfully,
Zach

Zach Dembo

LT, JAGC, USN

Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation Division (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Avenue, SE, STE 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
TEL: (202)685-4596

DSN: 325-4596

FAX: (202) 685-5472

From: Dembo, Zachary D LT OJAG, Code 14

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:52 AM

To: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Cc: Lattin, Grant E CIV OJAG, CODE 14; Julka, Christopher A CIV DON, CIO; Muck,
Steve CIV SECNAYV, DON CIO; Loughman, Kevin ; Patterson, Robin L CIV OPNAYV,
DNS-36; soto.alaric@mail.mil; DONFOIA-PA; Manley, Crystal D CTR OPNAV, DNS-36;
Winston, Wendy A CIV OJAG, CODE 14

Subject: RE: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Good morning Mr. Hammond,

Other than your request for Mr. Lattin's performance standards, which we provided to
you last week, your email is the first this office has known about your request for
additional personnel information about Mr. Lattin. Because this office has records that
are responsive to your request, we will be glad to provide you ALL of this information by
COB tomorrow. Accordingly, this office will act as the initial denial authority for the
information you are requesting. You are correct that it would be improper for Mr. Lattin
to act as FOIA appellate authority for documents related to him. Accordingly, the FOIA
appellate authority will be the Assistant Judge Advocate General (AJAG) for Civil Law,



Mr. Lattin's immediate superior, and another person within the Dept of Navy who has
authority to adjudicate FOIA appeals. He only does so when Mr. Lattin is disqualified.

Point of clarification: Mr. Lattin is not the head of DON JAG. He is the Director of the
General Litigation Division (Code 14), an office within the Office of the Judge Advocate
General. The General Counsel, the JAG and the AJAG (Civil Law) have been delegated
authority by the Secretary of the Navy to adjudicate FOIA appeals for the Dept of the
Navy. That authority has been properly subdelegated by the JAG to Mr. Lattin.

By copy of this email, | am informing other DON offices that this office will act as IDA for
your request dated December 5, 2014 (DON-NAVY-2015-001584).

Very respectfully,
Zach

Zach Dembo

LT, JAGC, USN

Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation Division (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Avenue, SE, STE 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
TEL: (202)685-4596

DSN: 325-4596

FAX: (202) 685-5472

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Saturday, July 11, 2015 8:28 AM

To: Dembo, Zachary D LT OJAG, Code 14; Lattin, Grant E CIV OJAG, CODE 14

Cc: Julka, Christopher A CIV DON, CIO; Muck, Steve CIV SECNAV, DON CIO;
Loughman, Kevin ; Patterson, Robin L CIV OPNAYV, DNS-36; soto.alaric@mail.mil;
DONFOIA-PA; Manley, Crystal D CTR OPNAV, DNS-36; Winston, Wendy A CIV OJAG,
CODE 14

Subject: Fwd: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Good morning, Mr. Lattin and Lt Dembo,

Are you able to assist in completing this aged FOIA request submitted on December 5,
20147

For DON FOIA, please keep this request in an open status until it is completed and
report it's disposition properly in your FY 2015 Annual FOIA report submission once it is
completed. The accuracy of FOIA reporting is important and this simple request is now



several months old.

Please provide responsive documents by return email in PDF format.
Thank you,

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.] christopher.a.julka@navy.mil,
steven.muck@navy.mil CC: KEVIN.LOUGHMAN@FE.NAVY.MIL,
robin.patterson@navy.mil,

soto.alaric@mail.mil, donfoia-pa@navy.mil, crystal.manley.ctr@navy.mil
Sent: 6/15/2015 6:54:49 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Re: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Dear Ms. Patterson and DON FOIA PA,.

Please accept this as both a notice of non-compliance with the FOIA and governing
regulations and policies. Due to issues on your end, my online account was temporarily
inactive. Upon restoration this morning, | note that this FOIA request was closed on
March 11, 2015 with the note "not an agency record"; however, | was not sent a final
decision letter advising me of this decision and my rights to appeal. This is notin line
with the FOIA. Please provide me a final decision letter soonest. Please note that DON
JAG, which is headed by Mr. Lattin, may not act as the appellate authority for a proper
FOIA request involving his own personnel records. Please provide the next higher
appellate authority.

Please preserve all responsive or potentially responsive records and records of
searches conducted and and any future searches that you conduct. in your FOIA case
file until the statutory date for judicial review has passed (should that be necessary) or
in accordance with a NARA approved records schedule, if longer.

My FOIA request seeks records as shown below:

For the government official identified as G. E. LATTIN, | am seeking the following
information as permitted by reference (b):



DoD 5400.1I-R, May 14,200, C4.2.2.S.1. DoD Civilian Employees:

C4.2.2.5.1.1.1. Name.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.2. Present title.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.3. Present grade.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.4. Present annual salary rate.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.5. Present duty station.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.6. Office and duty telephone number.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.7. Current Position Description.

Numerous agencies have provided such records; they are agency records. To suggest
for example that a federal employee does not have a position description or any of the
records cited in my FOIA request is ludicrous. Please see one example for the Defense
Health Agency FOIA Officer released under the FOIA. There is public interest in
positions of persons responsible for FOIA processes and in the duties described in the
position descriptions. Due to the substantial delay in processing my request, please
EXPEDITE your final decision letter. Please also ensure that my FOIA request is
properly included with all processing time accounted for in the DON FY 2015 Annual
FOIA Report Submission via your chain of command to the Attorney General and in turn
to Congress.

Thank you.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 3/6/2015 6:24:54 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’s .com
email redacted.]writes:

Dear Mr Julka,,

| have not received a reply to this FOIA request, which continues to age. Moreover,
FOIA online continues to improperly show this case as closed and records of

communication have not been updated to include this email thread. Please ensure that
all correspondence is retained in the FOIA case file and posted to FOlIAonline.



As noted on FOIA online, this is a simple request, which other agencies were able to
promptly satisfy within the statutory time for reply.

| will greatly appreciate your help and support in this matter.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 2/22/2015 10:08:56 P.M. Eastern Standard Time,

[Requester’'s .com email redacted.] writes:

Good evening, Mr. Julka.

Thank you very much for the prompt reply.

In the email thread below, you will see that DON FOIA assigned this case to DON JAG
personnel office and then closed the case. | have yet to receive any acknowledgement
of receiving the request from Mr. Soto or any reply.

| believe that the request should not be closed in FOIAonline until a response is
received, since DON JAG is an element within Navy and Navy must track the request
through completion. This is not a referral to another Government Agency. It is my
understanding from various references that the FOIAonline database is used to produce
the Annual FOIA Report and serve as the repository for all case documents. Moreover, |
would expect to be able to track the case via FOIAonline.

| will greatly appreciate your help in this matter.

Thank you again.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 2/22/2015 11:39:34 A.M. Eastern Standard Time,
christopher.a.julka@navy.mil writes:

Mr. Hammond,

My records indicate that the above-captioned case was closed on December 12. |Is that
incorrect?

Christopher Julka



Public Liaison
Department of the Navy
Christopher.a.julka@navy.mil

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Sunday, February 22, 2015 7:14 AM

To: Julka, Christopher A CIV DON, CIO; Muck, Steve CIV SECNAYV, DON CIO

Cc: Loughman, Kevin ; Patterson, Robin L CIV OPNAV, DNS-36; soto.alaric@mail.mil;
DONFOIA-PA; Manley, Crystal D CTR OPNAV, DNS-36; [Requester's .com email
redacted.]

Subject: Re: DON-NAVY-2015-001584
Dear Mr. Julka and Mr. Muck,

| am following up on my FIOA Request below submitted to DON FOIA via FOlAonline
on December 5, 2014.

Please provide a prompt reply to my request.

Please keep this request open in FOIAonline for FOIA reporting and record it as an
open request until a responsive reply is received.

Please retain a copy of this correspondence in the FOIA case file within FOIAonline
under the tab "Correspondence with Requester", as is required.

Please provide me the email address, physical address and phone number for the FOIA
appellate authority above DON JAG. DON JAG cannot act as it's own appellate
authority for a request submitted to them.

Thank you.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 2/15/2015 7:34:05 A.M. Eastern Standard Time,
[Requester’'s .com email redacted.] writes:
Dear Mr. Julka,

| am requesting your assistance as the DON Public Liaison in obtaining a
responsive reply to the attached FOIA request and in ensuring that it remains open
in the Navy Online FOIA Case Tracking System until a responsive reply is received.



Please ensure that a copy of this request is retained in the Navy Online FOIA Case
Tracking System.

Thank you in advance.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: soto.alaric@mail.mil, donfoia-pa@navy.mil

CC: Kevin.Loughman@fe.navy.mil, robin.patterson@navy.mil
Sent: 2/1/2015 7:05:40 A.M. Eastern Standard Time

Subj: Re: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Dear Mr.Soto,

Please see below and attached. This request has exceeded the statutory time for reply.
Please provide your reply by PDF via return email, with a copy to DON FOIA, so that
they may properly close this request and so that there can be no disagreement about
what was provided or when it was provided.

For DON FOIA, please keep this request open until you have received the reply. Failing
to do so understates DON FOIA processing times for the Annual FOIA Report and is not
in line with the FOIA or governing regulations and policies.

Thank you

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/15/2015 5:34:11 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, [Requester’s .com
email redacted.] writes:

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

To: donfoia-pa@navy.mil

Sent: 1/15/2015 5:34:11 A.M. Eastern Standard Time
Subj: Re: DON-NAVY-2015-001584



Dear Sir,

Thank you for your reply. Do you have an email address for Mr Soto? | have received
no acknowledgement of my request and it is quite old.

| also have a couple of questions on how this works. Can you please tell me how Navy
tracks the response? | assumed that | could get the Agency case tracking number,
status and results from your web.

Wouldn't it be better for your web show the request as referred or pending vice closed,
and then post the result on the web?

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/14/2015 2:14:01 P.M. Eastern Standard Time, donfoia-
pa@navy.mil writes:

Dear Mr. Hammond:

We apologize for the confusion and ideally that your request would have remain open
on FOIAonline. However, the OJAG Office that your request was sent to is not able to
use FOIAonline at this time. Your request was closed at our office level and then
manually sent to the Deputy Assistant Judge Advocate (OJAG), Civilian Personnel
Management Services Division (Code 66), 1332 Patterson Avenue, Suite 300,
Washington Navy Yard, DC 23074-5066. If you still have not received any information in
reference to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request please contact Mr. Alaric
Soto, the Director of OJAG (Code 66) at (202) 685-5286 for further assistant.

Sincerely,

DONFOIA-PA SPECIALIST
Department of Navy

P: (202) 685-0412

F: (202) 685-6577

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 5:55 AM
To: DONFOIA-PA



Subject: Re: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Dear Sir,

| am confused. The Website shows this request as closed. | have not received a reply.
The request was referred to DON JAG, which is an element within the Navy, so | would
expect to see the request as open until a reply is provided and added to the Website.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: DONFOIA-PA@navy.mil

To: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 12/11/2014 7:52:45 A.M. Eastern Standard Time
Subj: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

12/11/2014 07:48 AM
FOIA Request: DON-NAVY-2015-001584

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Please review the attached letter in response to your FOIA request.

Sincerely,

DONFOIA-PA SPECIALIST
Department of Navy

P: (202) 685-0412

F: (202) 685-6577

Robert Hammond
REDACTED

[Requester's .com email redacted.]



December 5, 2015

Department of Navy

PA/FOIA Policy Branch NO9B30

2000 Navy Pentagon

Washington, DC 20350-2000

Subject: FOIA Request — Personnel Record Information for G. E. LATTIN

Director, General Litigation Division, Office of the Judge Advocate General, 1322
Patterson Avenue SE Suite 3000 Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374

Requester Control Number: FOIA JAG 15-A

References: (a) Joint publication of U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office of the
President and U.S. General Services Administration of July 2011, “Your Right to
Federal Records”

(b) DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy Program

(c) DoD 5400.7-R, September 1998, DoD Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Program
(d) DoD 6025.18-R, Jan. 24, 2003, DoD Health Information Privacy Regulation

| under submitting this request under the Freedom of Information Act, U.S.C. subsection
522. If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific exemption you
think justifies your refusal to release the information and notify me of appeal procedures

available under the law.

For the government official identified as G. E. LATTIN, | am seeking the following
information as permitted by reference (b):

DoD 5400.1I-R, May 14,200, C4.2.2.S.1. DoD Civilian Employees:
C4.2.2.5.1.1.1. Name.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.2. Present title.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.3. Present grade.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.4. Present annual salary rate.



C4.2.2.5.1.1.5. Present duty station.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.6. Office and duty telephone number.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.7. Current Position Description.

| agree to pay fees for searching or copying the records up to $200. If the fees exceed
this amount please advise me of the cost. | am a private citizen seeking this information.
| do not believe that there should be any charge for providing these records.

Please cite the requester control number and include a copy of this request in your
reply. This request is an agency record in its own right and providing a copy of this
request is an integral part of my FOIA request, which helps to ensure that you fully
address my request. Do not reply to more than one requestor control number in a single
letter.

Reference (a) states that for requests ‘that will require more than ten days for the
agency to process to FOIA requires agencies to assign a tracking number to your
request. Each agency must provide a telephone number or website by which a
requester can use the assigned tracking number to obtain information about the status
of a pending request.” DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, paragraph C3.1.10. states:
“Time Limits. “DoD Components normally shall provide access within 20 working days
after receipt of the request. If access cannot be given within the 20 working day period,
the requester shall be notified in an interim response.” Please provide me a tracking
number for this request.

Reference (c) states, “DoD personnel are expected to comply with the FOIA, this
Regulation, and DoD FOIA policy in both letter and spirit. This strict adherence is
necessary to provide uniformity in the implementation of the DoD FOIA Program and to
create conditions that will promote public trust.”

| believe that | have adequately described the records that | am seeking. If you believe
that my request is unclear, if you have any questions, or if there is anything else that
you need from me to complete this request in a timely manner, please contact me in
writing, so that | may perfect my request.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond



Attachment W

DON JAG paul.richelmi@navy.mil email of 12.20.2015 3.25.28 P.M



In a message dated 12/20/2015 3:25:28 P.M. Eastern Standard
Time, paul.richelmi@navy.mil writes:

Mr. Hammond,

Unfortunately, I do not handle FOIA appeals. I've forwarded your email to LT Zach
Dembo at Code 14.

Sincerely,
LT Richelmi

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 2:39 PM

To: Richelmi, Paul A LT OJAG, CODE 13

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: FOIA Fee Waiver Disposition Reached for DON-
NAVY-2016-000207

Mr. Richelmi,

This is an appeal, not a FOIA request. There is no charge for processing appeals.
Please reconsider your response below.

Please also ensure that this matter is being processed as an appeal. Please reply
soonest.

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammod.

In a message dated 12/17/2015 1:30:59 P.M. Eastern Standard
Time, paul.richelmi@navy.mil writes:

Your request for Fee Waiver for the FOIA request DON-NAVY-2016-000207 has



been denied. Additional details for this request are as follows:

* Request Created on: 10/09/2015

* Request Long Description: This is an APPEAL of FOIA Request — Records of
Appeal of WRNMMC Failure to Correct Medical Records Leung and Afryie
Requester Personal Reference number: FOIA DON 15-J DON Assigned Case Number
DON-NAVY-2015-008546 DON JAG has not loaded reply to foiaoline, so I cannot
submit my appeal directly. The subject FOIA request relates to a Privacy Act appeal
of Walter Reed National Military Medical Center failure to correct or amend my
medical records in a timely manner. In his reply to this FOIA request, DON JAG has
released clearly unrelated records and is now relying on this release to contend that all
records related to other FOIA for records of my FY 2013 FOIA Appeals in reference
(g) were released. See. DON-NAVY-2015-009025, which seeks “All records of any
kind and in any format associated with my fiscal year 2013 FOIA appeals as identified
in Enclosures (1) and (2). Responsive records include, but are not limited to: all notes,
emails, facsimiles, records of communications with WRNMMC, status, action officer
name, Microsoft Word files, conclusions reached regarding basis for denial,
correspondence routing/coordination sheets and correspondence to requester
(Hammond). “ DON JAG Inappropriately Released Partial Records for Other FOIA
Requests; Now Denying Those Requests. The contention that all records related to my
FOIA request with your tracking number DON-NAVY-2015-009025 are contained
records for this unrelated request is not factual. This appears to be an attempt to
confuse matters for appeal and potential judicial review. DON JAG has released
some, but not all records related my FY 2013 and FY 2014 FOIA Appeals. To the
extent that DON JAG has provided these additional records and is relying on them, |
am addressing them in a limited way in this appeal. Basis for Appeal. See attachment.
You must also contact DON JAG regarding the records released. DO NOT UPLOAD
ANY MEDICAL RECORDS or other PII from the DON JAG reply onto the WEB.



Attachment X

NMLC Sharon.f.leathery.civ@mail.mil
Email of 1.24.2018 10.43.06 AM



From: sharon.f.leathery.civ@mail.mil

To: [Requester's .com email redacted.]

Sent: 1/24/2018 10:43:06 AM Eastern Standard Time
Subject: FOIA Request DON-NAVY-2018-002494

Mr. Hammond,

Attached you will find a transmittal letter and enclosure responsive to the
partial fulfillment of the subject FOIA request. | would appreciate it if you
could acknowledge receipt of these materials. You will receive a separate
response from our Initial Denial Authority (IDA) office regarding the
additional materials requested.

Respectfully,

Sharon Leathery

Contract Specialist / FOIA Officer
Naval Medical Logistics Command
693 Neiman Street

Ft. Detrick, MD 21702



Attachment Y

Hammond Email. FY 2017 Inaccurate CIO Report to DOJ
+ Attachments



Bob Hammond

From: Bob Hammond <perseverance2013@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, February 19, 2018 7:20 AM

To: [ oSl

Cc: -chung_allard_hogan-
Subject: Inaccurate FY 2017 DOD CIO Report to DOJ

Dear Mr. Tillotson,

I want to advise you of a significant error in the “Department of Defense Chief Freedom of Information Act
Officer Report to the Department of Justice for 2017.” At page 24, paragraph 5.4, “Status of ten Oldest
Requests, Appeals, and Consolations,” it states, “DCAA, DeCA, DFAS, DHA, DLA, DoDEA, DTIC and OSD/
JS, closed their entire ten oldest.”

That cannot be true with respect to DHA. I believe your staff has been given inaccurate information.

For nearly five years I have been providing irrefutable documentation regarding scores of still open, aged
appeals, requests and consultations involving both DHA and its subordinate element, Walter Reed. In fact, ten,
still unreported FY 2015 appeals and some Walter Reed FY 2015 FOIA requests are currently being reviewed
by your staff together with DOJ. Similarly, Walter Reed still has an open FY 2015 consultation from USPS,
which contradicts DHA’s claim to the contrary.

The number of aged, still open requests, appeals and consultations dating back to 2013 is staggering.

This is similar to the inaccurate statement in the “Department of Defense Chief Freedom of Information Act
Officer Report for 2013 at page nine, which states:

“The Navy underwent an in-house audit of the FOIA organization at naval activities, and a GAO
audit of its overall program. These reviews enabled the Navy to establish a plan for
improvement. In fiscal year 2011, the Navy reported a 70% increase in its backlog. In fiscal year
2012, the Navy successfully decreased its backlog by 28%”. The Report is available

at http://www.dod.mil/pubs/foi/dfoipo/docs/2013 ACFO Report FINAL REPORT.pdft

There was no improvement plan. I contend that part of the Navy improvement then was due to inaccurate
reporting. Navy may have since corrected many of the reporting deficiencies.

I am hoping that DOD will submit an accurate Annual FY 2017 FOIA Report to DOJ and to Congress.

It is my desire to resolve issues at the lowest level, within DOD, that achieves a timely and correct result.
Results matter a great deal to me.

With my deep respect,
Robert Hammond

Copy to: None.



Bob Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 7:12 PM

To: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Subject: FW: PART 1. GOT CAUGHT? Re: DHA FOIA Compliance-Aged DHA Administrative Appe...
Attachments: OGISLtrMay3,2017.pdf

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 5:08 AM

To: dha.walter.reed.foia.pa@gmail.com

Subject: Fwd: PART 1. GOT CAUGHT? Re: DHA FOIA Compliance-Aged DHA Administrative Appe...

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: Linda.Thomas@dha.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil, joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil,
judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil, dha.ncr.dgc-fc.list.ogc-foia-appeals-owners@mail.mill

CC: Redacted raquel.c.bono.mil@mail.mil, david.a.lane@med.navy.mil, colin.g.chin.mil@mail.mil,
Jeffrye.b.clark4d.mil@mail.mil, michael.s.heimall@mail.mil

Sent: 6/11/2017 10:32:48 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: PART 1. GOT CAUGHT? Re: DHA FOIA Compliance-Aged DHA Administrative Appeals

PART 1. GOT CAUGHT?

Dear Ms. Thomas.

Will DHA now be reporting All ten of these expedited 2014 administrative appeals as open in your

amended FOIA reports?
Surely these were all among those that you reported to ODCMO on March 23, 2017.

I don’t see the block on the Annual FOIA Report for requests/appeals that thematically linked and

received by DHA’s appeals unit within days of one another (Who writes this stuff?  Seriously ...

Who?)
How will this match up with Walter Reed's FOIA Report?

Can you please clarify the process for amending official source Processing Log records after the
Reports have been submitted? Does this happen often?

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammond

In a message dated 2/17/2017 4:54:11 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’s .com email
redacted.] writes:

Dear Ms. Thompson,



Regarding the integrity of the Walter Reed and Defense Health Agency (DHA) FOIA and
HI(PAA/Privacy Act processes and the accuracy of reporting via reporting chains to the United
States Attorney General and United States Congress respectively, perhaps it is not the questions
that are difficult. Perhaps it is the answers.

Some may have known for many years that Walter Reed and DHA may have been cooking the
books - potentially submitting inaccurate and incomplete FOIA and Privacy Act reports. There
are many issues. | have related concerns regarding certified mail processing.

Regarding this specific issue of the ten aged administrative appeals below, please see the DoD
FY 2015 FOIA Annual Report, which shows only five administrative appeals pending at the
end of FY 2015, not necessarily five of the ten below
(http://open.defense.gov/Portals/23/Documents/DoDFY2015AnnualFOIA_Report.pdf).

One might ask (for example) why DHA would not act on administrative appeals of FOIA
Requests seeking the Performance Standards (not evaluation ratings) of the Walter Reed
Privacy Officer and the Walter Reed FOIA Officer, given that DHA has released the standards
for the DHA FOIA Officer and given that other entities within DoD have properly and
promptly released such records (see attached). One might also ask why Walter Reed would
deny a FOIA Request seeking the records that the Walter Reed Privacy Officer relied upon in
denying a HIPAA/Privacy Act record amendment request by inaccurately stating that the health
care professional (Ms. Leung) was no longer assigned to Walter Reed when in fact records
released by the Army Human Resources Command show that she was still assigned. Why
would DHA not act on the administrative appeal?

With respect to FOIA actions that still may be resolved within DoD, FOIA prescribes that:

“Whenever the court orders the production of any agency records improperly
withheld from the complainant and assesses against the United States reasonable
attorney fees and other litigation costs, and the court additionally issues a written
finding that the circumstances surrounding the withholding raise questions whether
agency personnel acted arbitrarily or capriciously with respect to the withholding,
the Special Counsel shall promptly initiate a proceeding to determine whether
disciplinary action is warranted against the officer or employee who was primarily
responsible for the withholding. The Special Counsel, after investigation and
consideration of the evidence submitted, shall submit his findings and
recommendations to the administrative authority of the agency concerned and shall
send copies of the findings and recommendations to the officer or employee or his
representative. The administrative authority shall take the corrective action that the
Special Counsel recommends.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(1).

In my view, DoD senior leadership, including Vice Admiral Bono and Mr. Tollerton, have
been poorly served by senior Walter Reed and DHA legal and FOIA/HIPAA/Privacy Act staff
members. In my view, it is time for Walter Reed, DHA and others interacting with them to do
the right, lawful and inevitable thing by making administrative adjustments to the next FOIA
and Privacy Act reports to pick up prior omissions and correct processing times and then by
timely acting on open FOIA/HIPAA/Privacy Act matters. Such proactive action now may
preserve scarce DoD litigation funds and may be a factor in assessing who may have the
privilege of retaining a security clearance.

Wouldn’t it be better to properly act on and report FOIA/HIPAA/Privacy Act matters at the
appropriate level rather than waiting for Privacy Act complaints and/or other actions, some of
which may ultimately be outside of DoD?



This correspondence is being forwarded to some potentially interested parties within DoD and
may be forwarded to others later, so you may receive additional inquiries from them.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/10/2017 4:09:07 P.M. Eastern Standard Time, perseverance2013@aol.com
writes:

Dear Ms Thomas,

Please address each specific question as a matter of FOIA compliance; no generalizations.
This clearly falls under your personal responsibility as the DHA FOIA Liaison Officer. What do
your performance standards say about this? Critical elements? 2+ years to address expedited
appeals? Governing laws regulations and policies are very specific.

Per DHA web site:

"Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)

The Defense Health Agency (DHA) Freedom of Information Service Center has principal
authority to ensure Health Affairs (HA), DHA, and its components are in full compliance with
the FOIA.

Liaison Officer

If you are concerned about service received from the HA/DHA FOIA Service Center, please
contact the FOIA Liaison Officer at:

Defense Freedom of Information Policy Office
ATTN: Ms. Linda S. Thomas

Chief, Freedom of Information Service Center
Defense Health Agency

7700 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 5101

Falls Church, VA 22042-5101

Phone: 1-703-275-6363"

Thank you,
With my respect.
Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/10/2017 2:30:07 P.M. Eastern Standard Time,
linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil writes:

Thank you for your inquiry. Appeals questions need to go to our appeals Officer, Paul
Cygnarowicz.

We properly report items on our annual FOIA Report. Our data goes to DoD FOIA
and is then combined with the data of other components before being transmitted to
DOJ.

You have given us over 1000 pages of material to address impacting to some degree
our ability to respond as promptly as we would like in every case.
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Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-275-6363

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at: VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From:[Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 6:58 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA PCL (US)

Cc: DHA NCR DGC FC List OGC FOIA Appeals Owners;
OGCFOIAAppeals@tma.osd.mil; paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil;
foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; jewel.p.christmas.civ@health.mil; Christmas, Jewel P CIV
DHA HEALTH IT DIR (US); Brown, Nadine R CIV DHA PCL (US); DHA NCR PCL
Mailbox FOIA Requests

Subiject: [Non-DoD Source] DHA FOIA Compliance - Aged DHA Administrative
Appeals

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the
sender, and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to
copying and pasting the address to a Web browser.

Dear Ms. Thomas,

| am seeking that this be addressed as a matter of FOIA compliance, which | see is a
responsibility of your office.

| am asking that you please address the questions below in writing - email is
appropriate. Please note that with the exception of the first appeal (Leung) the
requests and appeals were submitted seeking expedited processing due to eminent
loss of due process rights. Please also note that as to the remaining FOIA requests
and appeals for personal records and performance standards, DHA released records
of its own FOIA Officer pursuant to nearly identical requests

Please address all of the following specific questions:

1. Does DHA acknowledge receiving the Appeals on the dates indicated and if not
please explain?

2. Is DHA reporting these appeals as open on the DHA Annual FOIA Report
submission to the Attorney General of the United States via reporting chain and if
not why not?

3. Has DHA processed other appeals that were received after the appeals below and
if so, why?

4. Why has DHA not issued final determinations on these4administrative appeals.?

| am seeking confirmation that DHA received the Administrative Appeals on the date
indicated and confirmation that DHA is reporting these administrative appeals as open



on DHA's Annual FOIA Report Submissions.

Please note that DHA and you personally have not responded to my past follow up
requests. Pls see attached two examples.

Again, please address this as a FOIA compliance matter.
Thank you,

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/9/2017 12:27:35 P.M. Eastern Standard Time,
linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil writes:

| have received your email and will reply after inquiry.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-275-6363

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.Civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Saturday, December 31, 2016 9:51 AM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA PCL (US)

Cc: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Aged DHA Administrative Appeals

Dear Ms. Thomas,

As the DHA FOIA Liaison, | am seeking action from you in obtaining the status of
these aged administrative appeals shown below and in the attached file of email
follow-ups on these appeals. | have received no acknowledgement or reply to these
appeals.

FOIA requires federal agencies to make a final determination on FOIA
administrative appeals that it receives within twenty days (excepting Saturdays,
Sundays, and legal public holidays) after the receipt of such appeal, unless the

agency expressly provides notice to the requester of “unusual circumstances” meriting
additional time for responding to a FO IA request. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii).

Please provide your reply by email.In the event that you send any correspondence
to me by any other means, please send it by a traceable means only.

Please promptly acknowledge this email.

Thank you,

With my respect,

Robert Hammond



My Personal

Requester CTRL#  Title/Subject Appeal

Date

WRNMC #13-29 LEUNG, ANGELA N 2LT 6087 Unavailability 5/16/2015

WRNMC #14-B Personnel Record Information for
Cornell.J.Floyd.civ@health.mil 11/8/2014

WRNMC #14-C Personnel Record Information for
Judy.J.Bizzell.civ@health.mil ~ 11/8/2014

WRNMC #14-D Personnel Record Information for
Barbara.l.Moidel.civ@health.mil  11/8/2014

WRNMC #14-E Personnel Record Information for
Judy.A.Logeman.civ@health.mil 11/8/2014

WRNMC #14-F Personnel Record Information for
Joe.E.Davidge.civ@health.mil  11/10/2014

WRNMC #14-G Personnel Record Information for
Brice.A.Goodwin.mil@health.mil  11/10/2014

WRNMC #14-H Contract Information for
Thurman.S.McCall.ctr@health.mil  11/7/2014

WRNMC #14-K Performance Standards of Ms. Judy Bizzell 11/10/2014

WRNMC #14-L  Performance Standards of Mr. Joe. E. Davidge 11/10/2014

Thank you,
With my respect

Robert Hammond



Bob Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 7:24 PM

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Subject: FW: PART II. INTENT? - Fwd: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance; OGIS 20...

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.] Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 5:09 AM
To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]
Subject: Fwd: PART II. INTENT? - Fwd: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 20...

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

To: Linda.Thomas@dha.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil, joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil,
judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil, dha.ncr.dgc-fc.list.ogc-foia-appeals-owners@mail.mil

CC: REDACTED. raquel.c.bono.mil@mail.mil, david.a.lane@med.navy.mil, colin.g.chin.mil@mail.mil,
Jeffrye.b.clark4.mil@mail.mil, michael.s.heimall@mail.mil

Sent: 6/11/2017 10:37:35 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: PART II. INTENT? - Fwd: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

PART II. INTENT?

From: linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

CC: nadine.r.brown4.civ@mail.mil, foiarequests@tma.osd.mil, REDACTED
paul.t.cygnarowicz.civ@mail.mil, rahwa.a.keleta.civ@mail.mil, doritha.n.ross.ctr@mail.mil, osd.mc-
alex.odcmo.mbx.dod-foia-policy-office@mail.mil, REDACTED paul.t.cygnarowicz.civ@mail.mil
Sent: 5/19/2015 8:49:28 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: RE: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

We are giving you the relief which you seek -- which is to process the FOIA requests for Logerman
information first and others in due course. Thank you for your comments.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-681-7500

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at: VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester's .com email redacted.]



Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 5:16 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA CMD GRP (US)

Cc: Brown, Nadine R CIV (US); foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; Cygnarowicz, Paul T CIV (US); Keleta,
Rahwa A CIV DHA CMD GRP (US); Ross, Doritha N CTR DHA ADMIN MD (US);, REDACTED Subject:
Re: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

Dear Ms. Thomas,
Was this appeal below logged into your system? Are you asserting that DHA did not receive it?

There is no indication that DHA did not receive my appeals and | am skeptical of that inference as a
reason for why my aged appeals have not been processed. Please refer to my appeal below, which
includes Lieutenant Colonel Cygnarowicz as an addressee on this and other appeals. Several appeals
were submitted on the same day. In addition, | am not aware of any change in your fax number. |
received no notice of rejected emails from my appeal submissions or from any of the emails in the
thread below. Please coordinate with Lieutenant Colonel Cygnarowicz and the members of your staff
and provide a listing of the appeals from me that you do have pending.

| want to ensure that DHA is complying with the FOIA, processing FOIA requests and appeals properly
and reporting them properly in your Annual FOIA Report submissions. It is unfortunate that it is taking
this level of involvement by others. As previously discussed, | am attempting to follow the chain of
command and resolve this and matters at your level or lower.

Will DHA be issuing a final determination letter on this and other appeals?
Is DHA processing appeals in the order in which they are received?
Thank you.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 5/18/2015 2:54:50 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil
writes:

Thank you for your comments. Would you please send all appeals again? We had a change in our
email system, and believe that some communications were lost in the process. Thank you.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-681-7500

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.Civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester's .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 2:51 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA CMD GRP (US)

Cc: Brown, Nadine R CIV (US); foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; ogis@nara.gov; REDACTED;
Cygnarowicz, Paul T CIV (US); Keleta, Rahwa A CIV DHA CMD GRP (US);
Ross, Doritha N CTR DHA ADMIN MD (US); OSD MC-ALEX ODCMO
Mailbox DoD FOIA DOJ.OIP.FOIA@usdoj.gov; REDACTED

Subject: Re: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

Ms. Thomas,



By the action that you are taking, you will be knowingly submitting a false Annual FOIA Report to
leadership, the Attorney General of the United States and in turn to the United States Congress. You
will be understating the number of improper denials for Walter Reed National Military Medical Center
(WRNMMC), the number of appeal sustained as well as the FOIA and appeals processing times. | call
your attention to GAO Report GAO-12-828 of July 2012, subject Freedom of Information Act.

There is no question that WRNMMC improperly denied my requests (and others) citing the
FOIA Exemption (b)(6).

There is no question that | submitted my appeal properly via the instructions on your web site
and that DHA received my appeal.

There is no question that you personally knew of this aged appeal and others. This
appeal.and other appeals are more than six months old. The FOIA request and others are now more
than 13 months old.

You cannot ignore the WRNMMC improper denial of my FOIA request and pretend that it
didn't happen. You must issue a final determination letter on my appeal - as required by the FOIA - and
remand the request back to WRNMMC. You must record my appeal on the date that it was submitted to
DHA and properly report it's disposition on your Annual FOIA Report.

My other appeals to DHA are unanswered and aging. | will address my FOIA requests to DHA via
the ongoing separate email thread for that compliance issue.

For OGIS, | am asking that OGIS keep this request open pending receipt of a proper final
determination letter and a response to the question of whether DHA is processing appeals in the order
in which they are received. My request to your office was for assistance in obtaining a final
determination from Defense Health Agency (DHA).This is a matter that impacts the integrity of the FOIA
process and the accuracy of reporting. This is a FOIA compliance matter. | greatly appreciate the help
that you are providing.

Thank you.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In @ message dated 5/18/2015 10:16:51 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil
writes:

We are responding to your FOIA on Logerman first since that is the one that you mentioned. | take
it you are formally requesting a reopening of the similar other ones; we will take those up in due
course. Since we are going to respond under the FOIA, your appeals on those are moot at this point.

You wrote in separate emails that you are dissatisfied with a lack of correction of your medical
record relating to other requests or complaints. Please be advised that this is not the purview of either
the FOIA Office or the HIPAA complaint office but is in the hands of the medical offices. Thank you.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-681-7500

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.Civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil



From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2015 5:51 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA CMD GRP (US)

Cc: Brown, Nadine R CIV (US); foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; [Requester’s .com email redacted.]
ogis@nara.gov; REDACTED

Subject: Re: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

Good evening, Ms. Thomas.

Per an email from Ms. Bennett and a conversation with her this afternoon, it is my understanding
that DHA has recorded this appeal in your tracking system for the DHA Annual FOIA Report submission
with an effective date of November 8, 2014 and that | will shortly be receiving a letter sustaining my
appeal and remanding my request back to WRNMMC to release the responsive records. Please confirm
that this is correct.

Similarly, there are several identical appeals for FOIA requests pertaining to personnel records of
WRNMMC personnel submitted on the same day that | would expect DHA will be treating in the same
manner. Please also note that there are yet other aged appeals submitted to DHA that have not been
acted upon.

Can you please confirm whether or not DHA is recording these appeals for FOIA reporting on the
day received and acting on appeals in the order in which they are received.

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammond
In a message dated 5/9/2015 5:42:31 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’s .com email
redacted.] writes:
Dear Ms Bennett,
I note that the OGIS mission includes responsibility for FOIA compliance. | am concerned that
DHA is not only not meeting the appeal time standard, but that DHA my not be processing appeals in
the order in which they are received. Please determine if DHA has processed any other appeals after
mine was received and render a compliance determination.
Thank you.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 4/29/2015 8:47:38 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’'s .com email
redacted.] writes:

Dear OGIS Representative,

| am requesting your assistance in obtaining a final determination from Defense Health
Agency (DHA) on the appeal discussed below. The appeal was submitted to DHA on November 8, 2014
for my FOIA request of April 26, 2014 to their subordinate command, Walter Reed National Military
Medical Center (WRNMMC). My FOIA request to WRNMMC is now more than a year old and my
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appeal to DHA is nearly six months old.

Other commands, including DHA, have released records in response to FOIA requests to
them seeking the same information relative to their commands. To demonstrate that DHA considers
such records releasable, | am attaching the records released by DHA for my FOIA request to them
seeking the same personnel records for their FOIA Officer, along with the records that DHA released.
Moreover, the Privacy Act stipulates that these records are releasable. There can be no question that
records sought from WRNMMC are fully releasable.

| am also concerned that DHA may not be responding to FOIA appeals and FOIA requests in
the order in which they are received. There are other appeals pending.

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammond
In a message dated 4/24/2015 9:36:10 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester's .com email
redacted.] writes:
Good morning, Ms. Thomas.

I am following up once again on the appeal addressed below. This appeal and others are
now nearly five months old. My FOIA request submitted on April 26, 2014 is now a year old.

This is simple request and appeal. DHA promptly released complete, fully responsive
records in response to a FOIA request for the same personnel records for your FOIA Officer, Ms.
Brown. WRNMMC'’s assertion that these records may be denied under FOIA Exemption (b)(6) is clearly
improper.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil

CC: nadine.r.brown4.civ@mail.mil, perseverance2013@aol.com
Sent: 4/3/2015 5:43:40 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance

Good morning, Ms. Thomas.

| am writing to request your assistance regarding a matter of FOIA compliance. As you
know the prescribed time for responding to FOIA appeals is twenty working days. The appeal attached
and below submitted to DHA on November 8, 2014 for my FOIA request of April 26, 2014 is quite old.
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| am asking that DHA sustain my appeal for this and similar FOIA requests and remand
them back to WRNMMC to release the records. As you may be aware, DHA promptly released records
in response to a FOIA request for the same personnel records for Ms. Brown. WRNMMC'’s assertion
that these records may be denied under FOIA Exemption (b)(6) is clearly improper.

A reply by WRNMMC in advance of your final determination will not render this appeal
moot. In my view, WRNMMC must not continue to improperly assert the FOIA (b)(6) Exemption of
privacy for withholding records in anticipation that an appellate authority will sustain their improper
denials.

| am hopeful that this and similar matters may be promptly resolved at the WRNMMC or
DHA level. | will greatly appreciate your help and support in this important matter.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

To: ogcfoiaappeals@tma.osd.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil

Sent: 3/24/2015 8:25:23 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Fwd: Appeal of My FOIA #14-E - Judy A. Logeman CORRECTED COPY

Good morning, Lieutenant Colonel Paul T. Cygnarowicz.

| am following up on this appeal,which is now quire old. As you are aware, DoD
5400.7-R, September 1998 states that:

C5.3.3.2. Final determinations on appeals normally shall be made within 20

working days after receipt.

| would also add that multiple DOD entities were able to provide fully responsive
replies to identical requests well within the statutory time for reply. This is not a complex request or a
complex appeal.

In addition, there are separate FOIA appeals pending in your office.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond



From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: ogcfoiaappeals@tma.osd.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil

CC: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 11/8/2014 12:12:26 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Re: Appeal of My FOIA #14-E - Judy A. Logeman CORRECTED COPY

... WITH ATTACHMENT

In a message dated 11/8/2014 11:07:30 A.M. Eastern Standard Time,
perseverance2013@aol.com writes:

Robert Hammond
REDACTED

[Requester’s .com email redacted.]

November 8, 2014

Office of General Counsel

National Capital Region Medical Directorate
Attention: Lieutenant Colonel Paul T. Cygnarowicz
Defense Health Agency

8901 Wisconsin Avenue (Building 27)

Bethesda, MD 20889

Phone: (703) 681-6012, FAX 301-319-8900

E-mail: OGCFOIAAppeals@tma.osd.mil
<mailto:OGCFOIAAppeals@tma.osd.mil>

Subject: Appeal of My FOIA Request — Personnel Record Information for Judy A.
Logeman

Judy.A.Logeman.civ@health.mil
<mailto:Judy.A.Logeman.civ@health.mil> CORRECTED COPY

My Personal Reference Number: FOIA WRNMC #14-E
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WRNNMC Assigned Agency FOIA Case Number 14-34

References: (a) The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
(b) The Privacy Act
(c) CFR 164.526

(d) DoD 5700.7-R, September 1998, DoD Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) Program

(e) DoD 6025.18-R, Jan. 24, 2003, DoD Health Information Privacy
Regulation

(e) Joint publication of U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office
of the President and U.S. General Services Administration of July 2011: “Your Right to Federal
Records” (see http://publications.usa.gov/USAPubs.php?PublD=6080
<http://publications.usa.gov/USAPubs.php?PublD=6080> )

(g9) DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy
Program

(h) Department of Justice Freedom of Information Act Guide, May
2004 at Exemption 6 http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-guide-2004-edition-exemption-6
<http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-guide-2004-edition-exemption-6>

Dear Lieutenant Colonel Cygnarowicz,

This appeal is submitted under the references above for my FOIA request dated
April 26, 2014 at Enclosure (1), which asks for records of personnel information explicitly authorized for
release under reference (g), DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy Program.
Enclosure (1) also contains my request for expedited processing. The Agency’s reply (forwarded by
email at 9/23/2014 3:00:35 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time) is at Enclosure (2). The Agency’s interim reply
of 11 July 2014 is at Enclosure (3). The Agency is improperly denying my request in full, inappropriately
citing the FOIA Exemption (b)(6) and asserting that release would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6). There is no personal privacy interest in the
information sought. This denial is capricious, arbitrary and a misuse of the privacy exemption.

Information Requested via FOIA. For the person identified by the email address
above, | am seeking the following information, as explicitly authorized for release by reference (b):

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy Program

C4.2.2.5.1. DoD Civilian Employees:

C4.2.2.5.1.1.1. Name.



C4.2.2.5.1.1.2. Present position titles.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.3. Present grade.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.4. Present annual salary rate.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.5. Present duty stations.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.6. Office and duty telephone number.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.7. Current Position Description.

Discussion.

[intervening text not shown]

Release of Segregable Portions.

o | contend that every item sought under my FOIA request is fully releasable
without redaction in accordance with reference (g). Notwithstanding that, the Agency is making the...
assertion that (for example) the salary of a federal employee is exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6). The
Agency must justify each item being withheld.

o The FOIA requires that any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be
provided to any person requesting such record after deletion of the portions which are exempt under
this subsection. The amount of information deleted shall be indicated on the released portion of the
record, unless including that indication would harm an interest protected by the exemption in this
subsection under which the deletion is made. If technically feasible, the amount of the information
deleted shall be indicated at the place in the record where such deletion is made.

o Further, when a requested document contains some information which falls
under one of the exemptions, the FOIA requires that all non-exempt portions of the record must still be
released. The Act expressly mandates that any "reasonably segregable portion" of a record must be
disclosed to a requester after the redaction (the deletion of part of a document to prevent disclosure of
material covered by an exemption) of the parts which are exempt. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b). This is a very
important aspect of FOIA because it prohibits an agency from withholding an entire document merely
because one line, one page or one picture are exempt.

Strong Presumption in Favor of Disclosure.

o "In the Act generally, and particularly under Exemption (6), there is a strong
presumption in favor of disclosure." Local 598 v. Department of Army Corps of Engineers, 841 F.2d
1459, 1463 (9th. Cir. 1988) (emphasis added). In that case, the Ninth Circuit reviewed the context of
applicable Exemption 6 case law:

- The Freedom of Information Act embodies a strong policy of disclosure
and places a duty to disclose on federal agencies. As the district court recognized, 'disclosure, not
secrecy, is the dominant objective of the Act.' Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352, 361,
96 S.Ct. 1592, 1599, 48 L.Ed.2d 11 (1976). 'As a final and overriding guideline courts should always
keep in mind the basic policy of the FOIA to encourage the maximum feasible public access to
government information...." Nationwide Bldg. Maintenance, Inc. v. Sampson, 559 F.2d 704, 715
(D.C.Cir.1977). As a consequence, the listed exemptions to the normal disclosure rule are to be
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construed narrowly. See Rose, 425 U.S. at 361, 96 S.Ct. at 1599. This is particularly true of Exemption
(6). Exemption (6) protects only against disclosure which amounts to a 'clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.' That strong language 'instructs us to 'tilt the balance [of disclosure interests against
privacy interests] in favor of disclosure."

- Id. (emphasis added), citing Washington Post Co. v. Department of Health

and Human Servs., 690 F.2d 252, 261 (D.C.Cir.1982) (quoting Ditlow v. Shultz, 517 F.2d 166, 169 (D.C.
Cir.1975)).

Public Interest. The public is entitled to information, such as the grade,
salary, etc. of federal employees whose salaries are paid from tax dollars. This is public information.
Though | do not believe that it is necessary to assert a public interest to be balanced with privacy
interest, because the information sought is otherwise fully releasable under the Privacy Act, there is a
public interest in assuring that the Privacy Act is being properly administrated at Walter Reed National
Military Medical Center [remaining text omitted]

Basis for Appeal.

| am appealing that the Agency:

(1) has improperly denied my request under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6);

(2) (notwithstanding the improper denial above) has not provided all reasonably
segregable portions of documents, nor properly justified and accounted for any redactions.

Further, | am appealing that WRNMMC HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties
Office did not:

(3) provide a tracking number for this request within ten days of receipt of my
original request as required by the FOIA and various regulations and policies;

(4) provide a reply within the statutory and regulatory twenty-day time period or
provide an interim reply within 20 days as required by the FOIA and various regulations.

Appellate Authority Action Requested. | am asking that:
(1) each element of the basis of my appeal be addressed separately;
(2) each element of my appeal be sustained;

(3) my FOIA request be remanded back to the Agency for direct reply to me;
and,

(4) | be granted new appellate rights following a subsequent reply by the
Agency.
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Some Additional References.

Reference (e) states that for requests ‘that will require more than ten days
for the agency to process, the FOIA requires agencies to assign a tracking number to your request.
Each agency must provide a telephone number or website by which a requester can use the assigned
tracking number to obtain information about the status of a pending request.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, paragraph C3.1.10. states: “Time Limits.
“DoD Components normally shall provide access within 20 working days after receipt of the request. If
access cannot be given within the 20 working day period, the requester shall be notified in an interim
response.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, paragraph C1.5.3. states: “Avoidance of
Procedural Obstacles. DoD Components shall ensure that procedural matters do not unnecessarily
impede a requester from obtaining DoD records promptly. Components shall provide assistance to
requesters to help them understand and comply with procedures established by this Regulation and any
supplemental regulations published by the DoD Components.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007 paragraph C1.5.1. states, “DoD personnel
are expected to comply with the FOIA, this Regulation, and DoD FOIA policy in both letter and spirit.
This strict adherence is necessary to provide uniformity in the implementation of the DoD FOIA Program
and to create conditions that will promote public trust.”

This appeal is separate and distinct from any other appeals that | may file and
may not be combined with any other appeal. | am not agreeing to combining separate appeals, as this
would be improper, potentially distorting FOIA reporting to Congress and impeding separate judicial
review (if that becomes necessary). If you deny all or any part of this appeal, please cite each specific
exemption you think justifies your determination and notify me of further remedies available under the
law.

| will greatly appreciate your thoughtful consideration of my request. Please
contact me if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

Enclosures: As stated.

la message dated 4/3/2015 5:43:40 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time,
[Requester’'s .com email redacted.] writes:
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Bob Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 7:27 PM

To: perseverance2013@aol.com

Subject: FW: PART Ill. INTENT?? - Fwd: Request for Assistance-FOIA Compliance; OGIS 20...

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 5:09 AM

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Subject: Fwd: PART Ill. INTENT?? - Fwd: Request for Assistance-FOIA Compliance;OGIS 20...

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: Linda.Thomas@dha.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil, joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil,
judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil, dha.ncr.dgc-fc.list.ogc-foia-appeals-owners@mail.mill

CC: raquel.c.bono.mil@mail.mil, david.a.lane@med.navy.mil, colin.g.chin.mil@mail.mil,
Jeffrye.b.clark4.mil@mail.mil, michael.s.heimall@mail.mil

Sent: 6/11/2017 10:38:48 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: PART IIl. INTENT?? - Fwd: Request for Assistance-FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

PART IIl. INTENT??

From: linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil

To:[Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

CC: nadine.r.brown4.civ@mail.mil, foiarequests@tma.osd.mil, ogis@nara.gov, REDACTED
paul.t.cygnarowicz.civ@mail.mil, rahwa.a.keleta.civ@mail.mil, doritha.n.ross.ctr@mail.mil, REDACTED,
DOJ.OIP.FOIA@usdoj.gov, michael.l.rhodes32.civ@mail.mil, kirsten.mitchell@nara.gov, REDACTED
Sent: 5/18/2015 2:54:50 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: RE: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

Thank you for your comments. Would you please send all appeals again? We had a change in our
email system, and believe that some communications were lost in the process. Thank you.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-681-7500

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.Civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester's .com email redacted.]

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 2:51 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA CMD GRP (US)

Cc: Brown, Nadine R CIV (US); foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; ogis@nara.gov; REDACTED; Cygnarowicz,
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Paul T CIV (US); Keleta, Rahwa A CIV DHA CMD GRP (US); [Requester’s .com email redacted.] Ross,
Doritha N CTR DHA ADMIN MD (US); REDACTED

Subject: Re: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673
Ms. Thomas,

By the action that you are taking, you will be knowingly submitting a false Annual FOIA Report to
leadership, the Attorney General of the United States and in turn to the United States Congress. You
will be understating the number of improper denials for Walter Reed National Military Medical Center
(WRNMMC), the number of appeal sustained as well as the FOIA and appeals processing times. | call
your attention to GAO Report GAO-12-828 of July 2012, subject Freedom of Information Act.

There is no question that WRNMMC improperly denied my requests (and others) citing the FOIA
Exemption (b)(6).

There is no question that | submitted my appeal properly via the instructions on your web site
and that DHA received my appeal.

There is no question that you personally knew of this aged appeal and others. This appeal.and
other appeals are more than six months old. The FOIA request and others are now more than 13
months old.

You cannot ignore the WRNMMC improper denial of my FOIA request and pretend that it didn't
happen. You must issue a final determination letter on my appeal - as required by the FOIA - and
remand the request back to WRNMMC. You must record my appeal on the date that it was submitted to
DHA and properly report it's disposition on your Annual FOIA Report.

My other appeals to DHA are unanswered and aging. | will address my FOIA requests to DHA via the
ongoing separate email thread for that compliance issue.

For OGIS, | am asking that OGIS keep this request open pending receipt of a proper final determination
letter and a response to the question of whether DHA is processing appeals in the order in which they
are received. My request to your office was for assistance in obtaining a final determination from
Defense Health Agency (DHA).This is a matter that impacts the integrity of the FOIA process and the
accuracy of reporting. This is a FOIA compliance matter. | greatly appreciate the help that you are
providing.

Thank you.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 5/18/2015 10:16:51 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil
writes:

We are responding to your FOIA on Logerman first since that is the one that you mentioned. | take it
you are formally requesting a reopening of the similar other ones; we will take those up in due
course. Since we are going to respond under the FOIA, your appeals on those are moot at this point.

You wrote in separate emails that you are dissatisfied with a lack of correction of your medical record
relating to other requests or complaints. Please be advised that this is not the purview of either the
FOIA Office or the HIPAA complaint office but is in the hands of the medical offices. Thank you.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-681-7500
Mobile: 571-286-9517



Linda.S.Thomas47.Civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester's .com email redacted.]
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2015 5:51 PM
To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA CMD GRP (US)

Cc: Brown, Nadine R CIV (US); foiarequests@tma.osd.mil; [Requester’'s .com email redacted.];
ogis@nara.gov; REDACTED

Subject: Re: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance;OGIS 201300673

Good evening, Ms. Thomas.

Per an email from Ms. REDACTED and a conversation with her this afternoon, it is my understanding
that DHA has recorded this appeal in your tracking system for the DHA Annual FOIA Report submission
with an effective date of November 8, 2014 and that | will shortly be receiving a letter sustaining my

appeal and remanding my request back to WRNMMC to release the responsive records. Please confirm
that this is correct.

Similarly, there are several identical appeals for FOIA requests pertaining to personnel records of
WRNMMC personnel submitted on the same day that | would expect DHA will be treating in the same

manner. Please also note that there are yet other aged appeals submitted to DHA that have not been
acted upon.

Can you please confirm whether or not DHA is recording these appeals for FOIA reporting on the day
received and acting on appeals in the order in which they are received.

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammond
In a message dated 5/9/2015 5:42:31 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’s .com email redacted.]
writes:
Dear Ms Bennett,
| note that the OGIS mission includes responsibility for FOIA compliance. | am concerned that DHA
is not only not meeting the appeal time standard, but that DHA my not be processing appeals in
the order in which they are received. Please determine if DHA has processed any other appeals after
mine was received and render a compliance determination.
Thank you.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 4/29/2015 8:47:38 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’s .com email
redacted.] writes:



Dear OGIS Representative,

| am requesting your assistance in obtaining a final determination from Defense Health Agency
(DHA) on the appeal discussed below. The appeal was submitted to DHA on November 8, 2014 for my
FOIA request of April 26, 2014 to their subordinate command, Walter Reed National Military Medical
Center (WRNMMC). My FOIA request to WRNMMC is now more than a year old and my appeal to
DHA is nearly six months old.

Other commands, including DHA, have released records in response to FOIA requests to them
seeking the same information relative to their commands. To demonstrate that DHA considers such
records releasable, | am attaching the records released by DHA for my FOIA request to them seeking
the same personnel records for their FOIA Officer, along with the records that DHA released. Moreover,
the Privacy Act stipulates that these records are releasable. There can be no question that records
sought from WRNMMC are fully releasable.

| am also concerned that DHA may not be responding to FOIA appeals and FOIA requests in the
order in which they are received. There are other appeals pending.

Thank you.
With my respect,
Robert Hammond
In a message dated 4/24/2015 9:36:10 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, [Requester’'s .com email
redacted.] writes:
Good morning, Ms. Thomas.
I am following up once again on the appeal addressed below. This appeal and others are
now nearly five months old. My FOIA request submitted on April 26, 2014 is now a year old.
This is simple request and appeal. DHA promptly released complete, fully responsive records
in response to a FOIA request for the same personnel records for your FOIA Officer, Ms. Brown.

WRNMMC'’s assertion that these records may be denied under FOIA Exemption (b)(6) is clearly
improper.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil

CC: nadine.r.brown4.civ@mail.mil, perseverance2013@aol.com
Sent: 4/3/2015 5:43:40 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Request for Assistance - FOIA Compliance

Good morning, Ms. Thomas.



| am writing to request your assistance regarding a matter of FOIA compliance. As you
know the prescribed time for responding to FOIA appeals is twenty working days. The appeal attached
and below submitted to DHA on November 8, 2014 for my FOIA request of April 26, 2014 is quite old.

| am asking that DHA sustain my appeal for this and similar FOIA requests and remand
them back to WRNMMC to release the records. As you may be aware, DHA promptly released records
in response to a FOIA request for the same personnel records for Ms. Brown. WRNMMC’s assertion
that these records may be denied under FOIA Exemption (b)(6) is clearly improper.

A reply by WRNMMC in advance of your final determination will not render this appeal
moot. In my view, WRNMMC must not continue to improperly assert the FOIA (b)(6) Exemption of
privacy for withholding records in anticipation that an appellate authority will sustain their improper
denials.

| am hopeful that this and similar matters may be promptly resolved at the WRNMMC or
DHA level. | will greatly appreciate your help and support in this important matter.

Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: ogcfoiaappeals@tma.osd.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil

Sent: 3/24/2015 8:25:23 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Fwd: Appeal of My FOIA #14-E - Judy A. Logeman CORRECTED COPY

Good morning, Lieutenant Colonel Paul T. Cygnarowicz.

| am following up on this appeal,which is now quite old. As you are aware, DoD 5400.7-
R, September 1998 states that:
C5.3.3.2. Final determinations on appeals normally shall be made within 20
working days after receipt.

| would also add that multiple DOD entities were able to provide fully responsive replies
to identical requests well within the statutory time for reply. This is not a complex request or a complex
appeal.

In addition, there are separate FOIA appeals pending in your office.
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Thank you in advance.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]

To: ogcfoiaappeals@tma.osd.mil, paul.t.crygarowicz.mil@mail.mil

CC: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 11/8/2014 12:12:26 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: Re: Appeal of My FOIA #14-E - Judy A. Logeman CORRECTED COPY

... WITH ATTACHMENT

In a message dated 11/8/2014 11:07:30 A.M. Eastern Standard Time,

[Requester’s .com email redacted.] writes:

Logeman

Robert Hammond
[Requester’'s Address redacted.]

[Requester’s .com email redacted.]

November 8, 2014

Office of General Counsel

National Capital Region Medical Directorate
Attention: Lieutenant Colonel Paul T. Cygnarowicz
Defense Health Agency

8901 Wisconsin Avenue (Building 27)

Bethesda, MD 20889

Phone: (703) 681-6012, FAX 301-319-8900

E-mail: OGCFOIAAppeals@tma.osd.mil <mailto:OGCFOIAAppeals@tma.osd.mil>

Subject: Appeal of My FOIA Request — Personnel Record Information for Judy A.



Judy.A.Logeman.civ@health.mil
<mailto:Judy.A.Logeman.civ@health.mil> CORRECTED COPY

My Personal Reference Number: FOIA WRNMC #14-E

WRNNMC Assigned Agency FOIA Case Number 14-34

References: (a) The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
(b) The Privacy Act
(c) CFR 164.526

(d) DoD 5700.7-R, September 1998, DoD Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) Program

(e) DoD 6025.18-R, Jan. 24, 2003, DoD Health Information Privacy
Regulation

(e) Joint publication of U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office of
the President and U.S. General Services Administration of July 2011: “Your Right to Federal Records”
(see http://publications.usa.gov/USAPubs.php?PublD=6080
<http://publications.usa.gov/USAPubs.php?PubID=6080> )

(g) DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy
Program

(h) Department of Justice Freedom of Information Act Guide, May 2004
at Exemption 6 http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-guide-2004-edition-exemption-6
<http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-guide-2004-edition-exemption-6>

Dear Lieutenant Colonel Cygnarowicz,

This appeal is submitted under the references above for my FOIA request dated
April 26, 2014 at Enclosure (1), which asks for records of personnel information explicitly authorized for
release under reference (g), DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy Program.
Enclosure (1) also contains my request for expedited processing. The Agency’s reply (forwarded by
email at 9/23/2014 3:00:35 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time) is at Enclosure (2). The Agency’s interim reply
of 11 July 2014 is at Enclosure (3). The Agency is improperly denying my request in full, inappropriately
citing the FOIA Exemption (b)(6) and asserting that release would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6). There is no personal privacy interest in the
information sought. This denial is capricious, arbitrary and a misuse of the privacy exemption.

Information Requested via FOIA. For the person identified by the email address
above, | am seeking the following information, as explicitly authorized for release by reference (b):

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, Department of Defense Privacy Program
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C4.2.2.5.1. DoD Civilian Employees:
C4.2.2.5.1.1.1. Name.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.2. Present position titles.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.3. Present grade.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.4. Present annual salary rate.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.5. Present duty stations.
C4.2.2.5.1.1.6. Office and duty telephone number.

C4.2.2.5.1.1.7. Current Position Description.

Discussion.

[intervening text not shown]

Release of Segregable Portions.

o | contend that every item sought under my FOIA request is fully releasable
without redaction in accordance with reference (g). Notwithstanding that, the Agency is making the...
assertion that (for example) the salary of a federal employee is exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6). The
Agency must justify each item being withheld.

o The FOIA requires that any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be
provided to any person requesting such record after deletion of the portions which are exempt under
this subsection. The amount of information deleted shall be indicated on the released portion of the
record, unless including that indication would harm an interest protected by the exemption in this
subsection under which the deletion is made. If technically feasible, the amount of the information
deleted shall be indicated at the place in the record where such deletion is made.

o Further, when a requested document contains some information which falls
under one of the exemptions, the FOIA requires that all non-exempt portions of the record must still be
released. The Act expressly mandates that any "reasonably segregable portion" of a record must be
disclosed to a requester after the redaction (the deletion of part of a document to prevent disclosure of
material covered by an exemption) of the parts which are exempt. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b). This is a very
important aspect of FOIA because it prohibits an agency from withholding an entire document merely
because one line, one page or one picture are exempt.

Strong Presumption in Favor of Disclosure.

o "In the Act generally, and particularly under Exemption (6), there is a strong
presumption in favor of disclosure." Local 598 v. Department of Army Corps of Engineers, 841 F.2d
1459, 1463 (9th. Cir. 1988) (emphasis added). In that case, the Ninth Circuit reviewed the context of
applicable Exemption 6 case law:

- The Freedom of Information Act embodies a strong policy of disclosure and
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places a duty to disclose on federal agencies. As the district court recognized, 'disclosure, not secrecy,
is the dominant objective of the Act.' Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352, 361, 96 S.Ct.
1592, 1599, 48 L.Ed.2d 11 (1976). 'As a final and overriding guideline courts should always keep in
mind the basic policy of the FOIA to encourage the maximum feasible public access to government
information...." Nationwide Bldg. Maintenance, Inc. v. Sampson, 559 F.2d 704, 715 (D.C.Cir.1977). As a
consequence, the listed exemptions to the normal disclosure rule are to be construed narrowly. See
Rose, 425 U.S. at 361, 96 S.Ct. at 1599. This is particularly true of Exemption (6). Exemption (6)
protects only against disclosure which amounts to a 'clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.'
That strong language 'instructs us to 'tilt the balance [of disclosure interests against privacy interests] in
favor of disclosure.™

- Id. (emphasis added), citing Washington Post Co. v. Department of Health

and Human Servs., 690 F.2d 252, 261 (D.C.Cir.1982) (quoting Ditlow v. Shultz, 517 F.2d 166, 169 (D.C.
Cir.1975)).

Public Interest. The public is entitled to information, such as the grade,
salary, etc. of federal employees whose salaries are paid from tax dollars. This is public information.
Though | do not believe that it is necessary to assert a public interest to be balanced with privacy
interest, because the information sought is otherwise fully releasable under the Privacy Act, there is a
public interest in assuring that the Privacy Act is being properly administrated at Walter Reed National
Military Medical Center [remaining text omitted]

Basis for Appeal.

| am appealing that the Agency:

(1) has improperly denied my request under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6);

(2) (notwithstanding the improper denial above) has not provided all reasonably
segregable portions of documents, nor properly justified and accounted for any redactions.

Further, | am appealing that WRNMMC HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties
Office did not:

(3) provide a tracking number for this request within ten days of receipt of my
original request as required by the FOIA and various regulations and policies;

(4) provide a reply within the statutory and regulatory twenty-day time period or
provide an interim reply within 20 days as required by the FOIA and various regulations.

Appellate Authority Action Requested. | am asking that:
(1) each element of the basis of my appeal be addressed separately;
(2) each element of my appeal be sustained;

(3) my FOIA request be remanded back to the Agency for direct reply to me; and,
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(4) 1be granted new appellate rights following a subsequent reply by the Agency.

Some Additional References.

Reference (e) states that for requests ‘that will require more than ten days for
the agency to process, the FOIA requires agencies to assign a tracking number to your request. Each
agency must provide a telephone number or website by which a requester can use the assigned
tracking number to obtain information about the status of a pending request.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, paragraph C3.1.10. states: “Time Limits.
“DoD Components normally shall provide access within 20 working days after receipt of the request. If
access cannot be given within the 20 working day period, the requester shall be notified in an interim
response.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007, paragraph C1.5.3. states: “Avoidance of
Procedural Obstacles. DoD Components shall ensure that procedural matters do not unnecessarily
impede a requester from obtaining DoD records promptly. Components shall provide assistance to
requesters to help them understand and comply with procedures established by this Regulation and any
supplemental regulations published by the DoD Components.”

DoD 5400.11-R, May 14, 2007 paragraph C1.5.1. states, “DoD personnel are
expected to comply with the FOIA, this Regulation, and DoD FOIA policy in both letter and spirit. This
strict adherence is necessary to provide uniformity in the implementation of the DoD FOIA Program and
to create conditions that will promote public trust.”

This appeal is separate and distinct from any other appeals that | may file and may
not be combined with any other appeal. | am not agreeing to combining separate appeals, as this would
be improper, potentially distorting FOIA reporting to Congress and impeding separate judicial review (if
that becomes necessary). If you deny all or any part of this appeal, please cite each specific exemption
you think justifies your determination and notify me of further remedies available under the law.

| will greatly appreciate your thoughtful consideration of my request. Please contact
me if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank you in advance.

With my respect,

Robert Hammond

Robert Hammond

Enclosures: As stated.
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la message dated 4/3/2015 5:43:40 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time,
[Requester's Address redacted.] writes:
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Attachment Z

Hammond Email of September 7, 2017
FOIA Non-Compliance by Walter Reed



Bob Hammond

From: perseverance2013@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, September 7, 2017 7:06 AM
To: | otson

Cc: I chung bono | i~da.s. thomas47 civ@mail.mil;

joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil; michael.s.heimall@mail.mil; mark.a.kobelja@mail.mil;

<y okowa i robert.luciano_cindy.l.allard.civ@mail.mil;
david.a.lane GuEISEESENNN )< ffrye.b.clark ; voiceofthecustomer@dha.mil;

judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil
Subject: Re: FOIA Non-Compliance by Walter Reed (requests submitted 6...

Dear Mr. Tillotson,

Unfortunately, I have not received any reply from DHA regarding the ostensive non-compliance in FOIA
processing and false reporting discussed below. I have not received any response indicating that DHA has taken
any action whatsoever to address this, including actions to preclude reoccurrence.

I am interested in the factual reasons for the ostensive non-compliance and false reporting. I am interested in
what DHA is doing to begin factually reporting open FOIA requests and appeals as of the dates received (and in
a related matter, open Privacy Act complaints).

I will very soon be referring this matter to the Department of Justice.

There may be many, many, many more emails to follow. The example below is just the tip of a very large
iceberg.

With my deep respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

To: david.tillotson1.civ <david.tillotson1.civ@mail.mil>

Cc: linda.s.thomas47.civ <linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil>

Sent: Sat, Feb 25, 2017 9:18 am

Subject: Re: FOIA Non-Compliance by Walter Reed (requests submitted 6...

Dear Mr. Tillotson,

I am forwarding the email thread below regarding the integrity of the Walter Reed/Defense Health Agency
(DHA) FOIA (and Privacy Act (PA)) processes for your information or action as you may consider appropriate.
This email thread of October 10, 2016 addresses some (of many) open FOIA requests dating back to FY 2014
that are almost certainly not being reported on Annual FOIA Reports to the Attorney General. Moreover,
earlier and subsequent FOIA requests are likely not being accurately reported and PA matters are almost
certainly not being properly reported to Congress.

Unfortunately, Ms. Linda S. Thomas (571-286-9517) who signs the DHA FOIA reports and is responsible for
FOIA and HIPAA/PA compliance within DHA, has taken no action on this matter since she became aware of it
several months ago. Moreover, no corrective action has been taken on many other FOIA/PA non-compliance
matters dating back several years to the present. My personal observation is that non-complaint processes and
inaccurate reporting may be ongoing at a significant level.

1



These are not “complex requests.” One might ask why Walter Reed and DHA are fighting so hard to keep secret
Walter Reed’s FOIA report submissions, Walter Reed’s FOIA, PA and mail room procedures and inspections
records and Walter Reed’s “Request for Amendment of Health Information” records.

One might surmise that these may be more management/leadership influence issues and DHA/Walter Reed
legal staff advice that may not be in the best interest of the Department and individual employees rather than
exclusively working-level employee intentional non-compliance issues. Consideration might be given

to particular employees if that is the case.

Some have been rearranging deck chairs on the Titanic for many years. Now, there is only one lifeboat left
within DoD and there aren't many seats left. This correspondence is being forwarded to others within DoD for
situational awareness and to provide visibility. It may be also be forwarded to others later.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these matters.
With my deep respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 1/18/2017 8:53:00 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil writes:

| will respond in due course. | am unable to give a precise date at this time. You have given us quite a number
of actions to process.

Linda S. Thomas, JD, CIPP/G, PMP, CISSP
Chief, DHA Privacy and Civil Liberties Office
Office: 703-275-6363

Mobile: 571-286-9517
Linda.S.Thomas47.civ@mail.mil

"Quality and Service Above All"
Please comment on our service at: VoiceoftheCustomer@dha.mil

From: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2017 5:52 PM

To: Thomas, Linda S CIV DHA PCL (US)

Cc: DHA NCR PCL Mailbox FOIA Requests; Brown, Nadine R CIV DHA PCL (US); Ross, Doritha N CTR (US);
Rahwa.Keleta@mail.mil; Michelle.Johnson.ctr@mail.mil; Michael. Tymkovich.ctr@mail.mil;
perseverance2013@aol.com; Bizzell, Judy J CIV DHA NCR MEDICAL DIR (US); Davidge, JOSEPH E (Joe) JR
CIV DHA WRNMMC (US)

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] FOIA Non-Compliance by Walter Reed (reqeusts submitted 6.2.2014 - 6.2.2014)

Dear Ms. Thomas,

When might | receive your findings and results of action taken on each of the very serious FOIA non-compliance
matters identified below. As previously noted, you are personally responsible for FOIA compliance and the
accuracy of FOIA reporting via your reporting chain to the Attorney General of the United States.

Per DHA web site:

"Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)

The Defense Health Agency (DHA) Freedom of Information Service Center has principal authority to ensure
Health Affairs (HA), DHA, and its components are in full compliance with the FOIA.
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Liaison Officer
If you are concerned about service received from the HA/DHA FOIA Service Center, please contact the FOIA
Liaison Officer at:
Defense Freedom of Information Policy Office
ATTN: Ms. Linda S. Thomas
Chief, Freedom of Information Service Center
Defense Health Agency
7700 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 5101

Falls Church, VA 22042-5101
Phone: 1-703-275-6363"

Thank you,
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 12/28/2016 6:18:42 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, [Requester’'s .com email redacted.] writes:

Dear Ms. Bizzell,
Please address the 15 matters below and provide me the status of each FOIA request.
Dear Ms Thomas and Ms. Brown,

Please advise me of action taken to address these capacious and arbitrary violations of the FOIA and
regulations and policies. Please address the 15 matters listed below.

Please preserve this correspondence in each FOIA case file until the longer of the statutory time for judicial
review has passed or the NARA approved schedule.

With my respect,
Robert Hammond
In a message dated 12/2/2016 8:44:12 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, [Requester’s .com email
redacted.] writes:
with attachment.
In a message dated 12/2/2016 8:42:48 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, [Requester’s .com email
redacted.] writes:
Dear Ms. Bizzell,
You have not addressed the important matters in this correspondence which was sent to you via email,
fax and mail. In particular, you have not addressed the delayed processing and delayed assignment of tracking
numbers to my requests at the time - and within the same fiscal year — that they were submitted. Moreover, you

have not acknowledged my request for Walter Reed’s FY 2014 Annual FOIA Report Submission records. |
contend that your FY 2014 report submission is inaccurate and incomplete.
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Regarding tracking numbers, FOIA requires that “each agency shall establish a system to assign an
individualized tracking number for each request received that will take longer than ten days to process and
provide to each person making a request the tracking number assigned to the request” 5 U.S.C. § 522(a)(7)(A).

Your actions and failure to act, together with the those actions and failures to act of the Walter Reed
Department Chief, HIPAA/Privacy Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties Office, [Redacted] constitute clear violations of the
Freedom of Information Act and governing regulations and policies that go to the heart of the integrity of the
FOIA process and the accuracy of FOIA reporting via your reporting chain to the Attorney General of the United
States.

Ms. Thomas,
Your office has responsibility for FOIA compliance within DHA and any errors or omissions in Walter
Reed’s FOIA reporting to you affects the accuracy and integrity of the DHA Annual FOIA report submissions. You
have previously been provided numerous examples of potential violations and inaccurate reporting. These

matters are worthy of Senior Leadership attention and are instructive for your staff members on this email.

| am requesting that you acknowledge this correspondence by return email to all and that you promptly
open an investigation to address the matters in this correspondence. Hard copy will be faxed and mailed to you.

Thank you,
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

From: [Requester’'s .com email redacted.]
To: judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil, joseph.e.davidge.civ@mail.mil, linda.s.thomas47.civ@mail.mil
CC: dha.ncr.pcl.mbx.foia-requests@mail.mil, nadine.r.brown4.civ@mail.mil,
doritha.n.ross.ctr@mail.mil, Rahwa.Keleta@mail.mil, Michelle.Johnson.ctr@mail.mil,
Michael. Tymkovich.ctr@mail.mil, perseverance2013@aol.com
Sent: 11/3/2016 6:14:03 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time
Subj: Re: FOIA's Received

Dear Ms. Bizzell,

Your extraordinarily delayed reply and assignment of fiscal year (FY) 2017 FOIA tracking numbers to
these prior FY FOIA requests in your email below, many of which were submitted to you over two years ago,
suggests a lack of integrity in Walter Reed's FOIA processing as well as a lack of integrity and accuracy of your
annual FOIA report submissions via your reporting chain to the Attorney General of the United States. This is
worthy of senior leadership and Defense Health Agency (DHA) Privacy and Civil Liberties Office oversight
attention and action. Your annual FOIA report submissions also impact the accuracy of those within your
reporting chain, which has been the subject of significant correspondence with Walter Reed and DHA dating
back to 2013.

Please reply to all parties on this email when addressing the FIFTEEN action items in this email.

For your convenience, | am including as “Attachment A” a 44 page PDF file containing the relevant
initial FOIA submissions to you, which are summarized in the table below. The table omits some intervening
FOIA requests so as not to confuse maters; however, FOIA tacking numbers and Walter Reed responses are
due for those as well.



My Personal
Requester CTRL #

Title/Subject

Date
Submitted

Best Guess of WRNMMC

Agency
Assigned # (?)

WRNMC #14-X
WRNMMC Correspondence containing Six D Forms 2870

6/2/2014

WRNMC#14-AA
WRNMMC Mail Room Procedures
7/127/2014

17-02

WRNMC#14-AB
WRNMMC FOIA Instructions, SOPs, Desk Guides

9/2/2014

WRNMC#14-AC

WRNMMC Privacy Act (PA) and Health Insurance Portability Accountability Act (HIPAA) Instructions, SOPs, Desk Guides
9/2/2014

17-05

WRNMC#14-AD
WRNMMC FOIA Office Scanner Repair

9/2/2014



WRNMC#14-AE

Privacy Act (PA)/ Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act

(HIPAA) Training Completed by the WRNMMC Department Chief, IDP AAlPrivacy
Act/FOIA/Civil Liberties Office

9/2/2014

WRNMC#14-AF
WRNMMC Privacy Office Inspections

9/2/2014

WRNMMC #15-B
FOIA WRNMMC #15-B Form Entitled “Request for Amendment of Health Information
6/20/2015

17-15

WRNMMC #15-C
Privacy Act Requests From January 1, 2013
6/20/2015

17-06

WRNMC #16-A

Records Associated With Request for Correction of Medical Record Entries of Ms. Michele 0.Afriye, and Ms. Angela N.
Leung (subsequently known as Angela Ngar Jee Mamangun)

11/8/2015

17-07

WRNMC #16-B
Records of Inpatient Disclosure for Hammond, Robert for June 28th 2007 to June 29th 2013
11/8/2015

17-16



WRNMC #16-C

Medical Records Correction Request - MHT TURA Y MARIATU H. CIV 3374
11/8/2015

17-08

WRNMC #16-D

Records Associated Medical Records Correction Request 1to 1 Sitter/Catheter
11/8/2015

17-09

WRNMC #16-E
Medical Records Correction Request - Laboratory values
1/8/2015

17-10

WRNMMC #16-F
FY 2015 Annual FOIA Report Supporting Records
9/19/2016

17-11

WRNMMC #16-G
FY 2014 Annual FOIA Report Supporting Records

9/19/2016

Please address the following:

1. Please address your assignment of a fiscal year 2017 FOIA tracking number for each of the FOIA
requests noted above and in Attachment A along with your rationale for not assigning a FOIA tracking number in the
correct fiscal year when each request was received.

2.  Please address the non-sequential tracking numbers and gaps in your FY 2017 tracking numbers. You
don’t get to pick/alter the order in which requests are recorded as received in order to sequence them for processing.

3.  Please address the omission of my Request #14-AD seeking records of the WRNMMC FOIA Office
Scanner Repair, which was submitted after you alleged that Walter Reed did not have the capability to create PDF files in
order to reply to my requests in the required format.PDF files remove any ambiguity in the what records were/are sent in
reply to my FOIA requests, as some of past assertions of records provided in paper form are not factual.

4. Please address your omission of my Request 15-G seeking your FY 2014 Annual FOIA Report Supporting
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Records.

5.  Please provide for each request the projected date of Walter Reed’s reply providing your determination of
each request with release of responsive records (or the statutory basis for denial thereof), the reason for delay in
processing and if you are asserting that any request is complex.

6. Please indicate if you did not receive each FOIA request on the date indicated above and in Attachment A.

7. Please indicate if you entered each request in your FOIA tracking log at the time that it was
submitted/received.

8. Please indicate why no FOIA tracking number was assigned within ten days of the dates noted above and
in Attachment A.

9.  Inrecent adjudication of HIPAA matters and FOIA mediation, statements have been attributed to you
specifically and/or your office that you did not receive certain FOIA request submissions. Please indicate if it is your
assertion that you did not receive any of the emails in Attachment A and if so the circumstances supporting your
assertion.

10. It now appears that you and the Walter Reed FOIA and legal staffs may be preparing to assert (as a feeble
explanation for inaccurate FOIA reporting and non -compliance with governing laws, regulations and policies) that Walter
Reed does not respond to FOIA requests submitted by email [and accompanying fax] , which has not been your past
practice. You have been communicating with me by email at this email address continuously since 2013, responding to
requests, follow-ups and various other matters, and you have never notified me of such a policy (despite FOIA requests
seeking you policies and procedures). Both you and Mr. Davidge were recently each provided DVDs containing relevant
email correspondence, which you acknowledge receiving thereby enabling you both to access each and every email.
Please state for the record whether or not you and/or Walter Reed are asserting that Walter Reed does not respond to
FOIA requests submitted by email and if that is your assertion when that policy/practice went into effect and who was
notified of the change.

11. In recent adjudication of HIPAA matters and FOIA mediation, statements have been attributed to you
specifically and/or your office that you spoke to me by telephone regarding FOIA requests, which is FACTUALLY
INCORECT. In fact, Walter Reed abruptly withdrew from mediation regarding a 2013 FOIA request (that you acknowledge
receiving in FY 2013) when challenged on that factually incorrect assertion and asked to provide any and
contemporaneous records supporting the false statement(s). You have never spoken to me on the phone and my only
telephonic contact with your office was with Mr. [Redacted] in early 2013 when Mr. [redacted] initiated phone contact to
falsely state that two medical professionals were no longer assigned to Walter Reed and that Walter Reed therefore had
no responsible to address medical record amendment requests related to them.

a. Please state for the record if it is your assertion that you have spoken to me by telephone at any time
whatsoever and if that is your assertion please and identify the time, date, call initiator and any and all contemporaneous
records supporting your assertion (such as entries in your FY 2013 FOIA processing log, etc.).

12. Please note that for each request , the records sought are as of the time and date of each request as
indicated above and Attachment A. For example, my FOIA Request #14-AB seeks WRNMMC (Walter Reed) FOIA
Instructions, SOPs, Desk Guides that existed at the time of my request on September 2, 2014 and my FOIA Request #15-
B seeks records related to the Form Entitled “Request for Amendment of Health Information" as of the time of my request
on June 20, 2015.

13. Please identify if notification of any of my requests was forwarded to any other party prior to my follow-up
emails to you of September 11, 2016 and if so your purpose in doing so and to whom each such request was forwarded.
Please note that any destruction of records following the date and time indicate in the emails contained in Attachment A
would be a violation of governing laws, regulations and policies.

14. Attachment B contains 59 p[ages of my most recent follow-up emails to you of September 11, 2016
regarding these requests. Please indicate if you did not receive each of the emails in Attachment B on September 11,
2016 and if it is your assertion that you did not receive any email, please indicate the circumstances as to why you did not.

15. Please state for the record what dates you assert that you received Attachment A and Attachment B. Your
delayed reply suggests internal manipulation of receipt dates in order to cover up non-compliance with governing laws
regulations and plicies.



There is significant public interest in the integrity of the FOIA process and the accuracy of FOIA reporting to the
Attorney General of the United States as well as the subject matte4r of each request.

Thank you.
With my respect,

Robert Hammond

In a message dated 10/11/2016 6:39:00 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, judy.j.bizzell.civ@mail.mil writes:

Mr. Robert Hammond
707 Upham Place, NW
Vienna, VA 22180

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Requests
Dear Mr. Hammond:

The following Freedom of information Act requests have been received in this
Office: Your 2016-E; 16-D; 16-A; 16-C; 16-B; 15-C; 15-B; 14-AF; 14-AE; 14-AD;
14-X; 14-AC; 14-AB and 14-AA.

Due to the sheer volume of requests received, along with other

requests, they have not been reviewed in full at this time. Each request is
being reviewed and you will receive a tracking numbers (if applicable) no
later than 21 October 2016.

If you have questions please respond to this email or call (301) 400-2315.

Sincerely,

Judy J. Bizzell

Freedom of Information Act Officer

Walter Reed National Military Medical Center
8901 Wisconsin Ave

Bethesda, MD 20889



Attachment AA

Montana Johnson, CTR, DON FOIA, PA Office
E-mail 0f 1.10.2018 8.25.57 AM



From: montana.johnson.ctr@navy.mil

To: [Requester’s .com email redacted.]

Sent: 1/10/2018 8:25:57 AM Eastern Standard Time

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Appellate Determination. FW: Supplemental Response
to FOIA Request DON-NAVY-2018-001229

Good Morning Mr. Hammond,

Please be advised that this email address is not designated to receive FOIA requests or
status updates. If you wish to submit a FOIA request please visit our website at:
http://www.secnav.navy.mil/foia/Pages/default.aspx; or to submit a status update via
email, please send your request to DONFOIA-PA@navy.mil. While | will make every
effort to forward your request to the proper individuals in a timely manner, submission of
FOIA requests and/or status updates to this address may delay receipt and processing
of your request.


http://www.secnav.navy.mil/foia/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:PA@navy.mil

Attachment BB

Invoices — Johnson, Portner, Hartwick



FOIA Invoice

Department of the Navy
Department of the Navy Chief Information Office
1000 Navy Pentagon
Washington, DC 20350

Mail Payment to FOIA Tracking Number
1000 Navy Pentagon DON-NAVY-2018-003670
Washington, DC 20350 Invoice Date

05/25/2018
Requester Contact Information Description of Records Requested
robert hammond DON 18-BK —DON JAG Performance Standards of
REDACTED Robin W Patterson *** This Request will be timely

*kk

for Judicial Review in twenty working days.
RECORDS SOUGHT VIA FOIA. 1. For the
government official identified below, | am
respectfully seeking the performance planss from
2013 to present. | am specifically seeking the
evaluation factors, and critical performance
elements as among the data that would be
contained within the performance plan, along with
the identity of the reviewing officials. Note that | am
not seeking the final performance evaluations, only

Request Received Date By

01/26/2018 Chief of Naval Operations
Request Fulfilled by Agency Date By

05/25/2018 Montana Johnson

Comments/Instructions

Please submit payment to the address shown above. Checks and/or money orders should be made
payable to the U.S. Treasurer.

Request Fee Category

Commercial
Description of Costs Quantity Amount (USD)
Costs Sub-total $0.00

AMOUNT DUE $0.00




FOIA Online Invoice

Chief of Naval Operations Invoice Date
2000 Navy Pentagon 08/28/2018
Washington, DC 20350

Mail Payment To Requester Contact Information
1000 Navy Pentagon robert hammond
Washington, DC 20350 REDACTED

Case File Information

Tracking Number DON-NAVY-2018-002620
Request Received On 12/26/2017

Request Received By Chief of Naval Operations
Request Fulfilled By Joshua Portner

Requester Fee Category Commercial

Comments / Instructions

Please submit payment to the address shown above. Checks and/or money orders should be made payable to the U.S.

Treasurer.

Description Quantity Amount

$0.00 ( Invoice Total )



FOIA Online Invoice

Chief of Naval Operations Invoice Date
2000 Navy Pentagon 08/20/2018
Washington, DC 20350

Mail Payment To Requester Contact Information
1000 Navy Pentagon Robert Hammond
Washington, DC 20350 REDACTED

Case File Information

Tracking Number DON-NAVY-2018-010418
Request Received On 08/13/2018

Request Received By Chief of Naval Operations
Request Fulfilled By Raymond Hartwick
Requester Fee Category Other

Comments / Instructions

Please submit payment to the address shown above. Checks and/or money orders should be made payable to the U.S.

Treasurer.

Description Quantity Amount

$0.00 ( Invoice Total )



Attachment CC

Email thread with DNS-36 email of June 19, 2013 8.28 AM,
Subject: Privacy Quarterly Report 3 FY 13



From: Anbiya, Hakim CIV CNIC HQ, NOQ

To: Eaﬂﬁﬂiﬁ!_._._.#r in 5 LCOR CNRMW, NOO ;Mrdosﬂ(laml; Ms._Ra_lpiu:IM_lMO_S_W; QaLoll.Lria.u
N LCDR CNRH, NO4(; Craig, Tranni L CIV CNIC HO, NOO; Emerson, Sherry D CIV CNRMW kes, N
Fritz, Deborah CIV CNRSE HQ, NODCS; IV CNIC HQ, NQO; Hilton, Donna CIV RLSQNW ﬂgl;
William C CIV CNRH, NOAC; Joy L Jghnson (MIDLANTIC Ngrfgik) Keltner, Patricia CIV CNRSW; _Lﬂﬂ._ﬂilﬂ_
CIy CNRNW Commang & Staff, Admin Officer; Mae Flores; Mary Sebastiani (Singapore); McMoore Ir, Samuela
¥ CNRMA, _CNRMA, Deputy Program Director Command & Staff; Parra, Joann: IV LSO SE
JACKSONVILLE; Rieke, Davin £ LCDR RLSO NW, BANGOR; Robert.D.Davis@eu,pavy.mil; Shabazz, Asmar P CJV
NDW WNYD, NOO
Subject: RE: Privacy Quarterly Report 3rd FY 13
Date: Thursday, June 20, 2013 15:04:33
All,

I apologize for my typing error. The due date to me is 2 July 13. Sorry, | am trying to do too many things at once.
Mac,
Thanks for catching the error.

r

H

Hakim S. Anbiya, MHR

Director. Command and Staff
Commander, Navy Installations Command
716 Sicard St, SE. Suite 104, Room 40
Washington Navy Yard. DC 20374
email: hakim.anbiyai@navy.mil

Office: (202) 433-2919 DSN: 2§8-2919
Fax: (202)685-0270

CNIC Command and Sta[fllnk

-----Original Message-----

From: Anbiya. Hakim CIV CNIC HQ. N0O

Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2013 2:34 PM

To: Bamnett, Kevin § LCDR CNRMW, N0O1; Bernardo Salazar (Japan); Bowers, Ralph L. CIV RLSO SW; Carroll.
Brian N LCDR CNRH. N04C: Craig, Tianni L C1V CNIC HQ, N0O; Emerson, Sherry D CIV CNRMW Great
Lakes, NOOD; Fritz, Deborah CIV CNRSE HQ, N0OOCS; hcw CNIC HQ, N0O; Hilton, Donna CIV
RLSONW; Holz, William C CIV CNRH, N04C; Joy L Johnson (MIDLANTIC Norfolk); Keltner, Patricia CIV
CNRSW; Lowery. Brian K CIV CNRNW Command & Statt. Admin Officer; Mae Flores; Mary Sebastiant
(Singapore); McMoore Jr. Samuela C1V CNRMA. CNRMA, Deputy Program Director Command & Staff; Parra,
Joanne M CTV RLSO SE, JACKSONVILLE; Rieke, Davin E LCDR RLSO NW, BANGOR;
Robert.D.Davis@eu.navy.mil: Shabazz, Asmar P CIV NDW WNYD. N0O

Subject: FW: Privacy Quarterly Report 3rd FY 13

AllL
It is that time again. | have not put this in TVS5 vet, but wanted to make sure you had the tasker. | need the info

back by COB 3 2 July. Yes, [ know that is tough, but that is a holiday week before the due date to SECNAV. I
really need your assistance in getting this completed. NEGATIVE replies are required.
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Hakim S. Anbiva. MHR

Director. Command and Siatf’

Commander. Navy Installations Command

716 Sicard St. SE. Suite 104, Room 40

Washington Navy Yard. DC 20374

email: hakim anbiyaignavy.mil

Office: (202} 433-2919 DSN: 288-2919

Fax: (202)685-0270

CNIC Command and Staft link:
A ic.navy.mil/CNICE

-----Original Message-----
From: “CTR OPNAV, DNS-36 On Behalf Of DONFOIA-PA

Sent: Wednesday. June 19, 2013 8:28 AM

To: Clemons. Karen R C1V DON/AA; Garcia, Della ; Alvers, Linda J CIV USFF. NOIP; Anbiya. Hakim CIV CNIC
HQ. NOO; Triplett, Garrett CIV CNRFC. NQQJ; West, Susan CIV CNRFC, N00J; Erdmann, Ertc :
constance.hebert/@cotf.navy.mil; ivan.coleidjeu.navy.mil; Boyle, Timothy G LT COMUSNAVSO/C4F, JAG:
Evans. Mary E. CIV NAVAIR 71 1000A; Major, Lou CIV NAVAUDSVC; Holder, Stacey D CIV NAVFAC HQ.
FM; Dotan. Ginger CIV NAVSEA, SEA 09P; Crowther, Norma C1V; Campbell, David CIV NCIS. 00L; Seith.
Kimberly A CIV NETC. Legal: Vollono. Michael J LT NHHC, OPS; Dupuy. Stephen J C1V OJAG. CODE 13;
German. David Paul CIV: ¢jgauche/@nps.edu; dick.thompson/@nrl.navy.mil; Jones, Nancy B CIV NAVSAFECEN,
055R; david.lee@usnwe.edu; Terenyi. Lisa C1V OCHR, 08; Thames, David B LCDR. N097 DEA; 'Watson, Jeana'
{jwatson@nmic.navy.mil): jwatson@navy.mil: Adams, Holly A CIV ONR. 01IG; Claussen, Roger R CIV CORB,
CORB; Gordon. June Lani L C1V SPAWAR, 35000; emma.eusantosi@ssp.navy.mil; Mcguire, Shalton D LN1
FLTCYBERCOM/C10F. N0OO; Forbes, Ryan : Harrity, Nancy E CIV CHINFO, OI-8; Hopgood. Vanessa ; Battle,
Candy N CIV FLDSUPPACT, FSA-01 A; Knollmueller, Mark J CDR NAVINSGEN, N57; Gibbons. Patrick ] CDR
JAGC, USN; Fritz. Gregory LTJG U. S. Navy Band, Specialty Groups Dept. Head; Walker, Carl L CIV NAVSUP
HQ. OLC; Bates, Michael M CAPTAIN FORCE JUDGE ADVOCATE, PENSACQOLA; Coover. Joshua T C1V
OASN (FM&C). FMO:; linda.owens@nrl.navy.mil; donna.simpson@nexweb.org; ‘sean.jones(@eu.navy.mil’;
donald.lupton@ssp.navy.mil; Gladney, Donald C CIV PACOM, J0213

Cc: Nenonene, Aku D C1V NAVSEA. SEA 09P; Pugliese, Lawrence CIV SEA 09P; Geary, Patrick J CIV
NAVSEA, SEA 09P; Patterson. Robin L CIV OPNAV, DNS-36: Shaw, Phyllis CIV OPNAV. DNS-36C; Daughety.
Steve CIV SECNAV, DON CIO; Muck, Steve C1V SECNAV. DON C10; [l c TR OPNAV. DNS-
36G; I 1R OPNAV. DNS-36; Jones, Maureen E CIV PACOM/J021

Subject: Privacy Quarterly Report 3rd FY 13

All.

We have received the new templates for the 3rd Quarter FY 13 Defense Privacy Program/Section 803 Quarterly
Report (see attached) from the Defense Privacy and Civil Liberties Office (DPCLO). The templates will be sent out
via Taskers. In order 10 avoid any delays in getting the forms and for those not in Taskers, we are sending an
advance copy by email. In addition. instructions for filling out the forms have been included for your assistance.

Please note that DPCLO added a new column {(Lines 12-19 Column H) entitled "FAR Clauses Included in
Contract”, which is highlighted in red on the SORN Review Report and has deleted the OMB Approval tab from the
quarterly report. Please include the results from the SORN Review Report 93-2007 initiative that was recently sent
to the Privacy Community and any other SORNSs reviewed for this quarter.
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Attachment DD

Email Thread, Strong, Richard R CTR OPNAYV, DNS-36 On Behalf Of
DONFOIA-PA, December 09, 2013 Subject: Action Item Due
December 20, 2013- Quarterly FOIA Reporting (Sept 30-Dec 20)



From: Strong, Richard R CTR OPNAYV, DNS-36 On Behalf Of DONFOIA-PA
Sent: Monday, December 09, 2013 9:05 AM
To: DONFOIA-PA; Patterson, Robin L CIV OPNAV, DNS-36; Adams, Holly A CIV ONR, BD04C; Aguon, Lisa S. CIV
COMPACFLT, NO1J; Alvers, Linda J CIV USFF, NO1P; Bates, Michael M CAPTAIN FORCE JUDGE ADVOCATE,
PENSACOLA; Barnett, Lisa A CIV FRCSE, JAX 11.0; Best, Genevieve M CIV NAVSEA, SEA COS; Bizzell, Judy;
Brown, ldrelia R CIV NAVSEA, SEA COS; Callaham, Alicie B CIV Code 14; Carilli, Joseph; Chase-Ramsey, Patricia E
CIV NAVINSGEN, NOOKS; Christensen, April A. CIV DGC, WASH NAVY YARD; Claussen, Roger R CIV CORB, CORB;
Clemons, Karen R CIV DON/AA; Connor, Chris D LCDR OJAG, CODE 20; Crawford, Debra M CTR PSD Kitsap, N14;
Crowther, Norma CIV; Cusack, Christina M CIV NCIS, Code 00L; Davis, Kimberly A CIV FRCSE, JAX 11.0;
Dickinson, John M CIV CNIC HQ, NOO; Dolan, Ginger CIV NAVSEA, SEA 0SP; Donovan, Janet R RDML DJAG
(RA&O); Dronberger, Hal H OJAG Code 15; Edwards, Rebecca L CIV NSWC, PCD; Ellis, Brian J LCDR
Expeditionary Strike Group FIVE, Legal; Erdmann, Eric ; Ford, Felecia M CIV OJAG, CODE 11; Fox, Ruth CIV
NAVCYBERFOR, NO3; Garcia, Della ; Gauzer, Thomas J CIV OJAG, CODE 15; German, David Paul CIV; Gibbons,
Patrick J CDR JAGC, USN; Gray, Alison L CIV OCHR, 00E; Haagensen, Katharine J LT RLSO HAWAII, PEARL
HARBOR; Hamlin, Donna M CIV NAVSEA, SEA COS; Harrison, Dave M CAPT RLSO SW, SAN DIEGO; Harrity,
Nancy E CIV CHINFOQ, OI-8; Harwell, Vinez N CIV NAVSAFECEN, 055D; Hayes, Michael W CIV OGC, NLO; Higgins,
Holly; Holder, Stacey D CiV NAVFAC HQ, FM; Hughes, Sally CIV HQMC, ARS; James, Susan C CIV SPAWAR,
35000; Jones, Daniel A, NAVHISTHERITAGECOM; Jones, Nancy B CIV NAVSAFECEN, 055R; King, Joseph; Lattin,
Grant E CIV OJAG, CODE 14; Lawson, Susan E CIV CNRMC, CNRMC; Layne, Mike LCDR CNIC HQ, NQO; Leme, Luis
P CIV ONR, ONRA; Leonard, Patricia A CAPT NAVSEA, SEA 10; LePage, Laura L CIV NAVFAC MIDLANT, Staff; .
Lippolis, Lawrence CIV NAVINSGEN, NOOK; Major, Lou CIV NAVAUDSVC; Manley, Crystal D CTR OPNAV, DNS-
36; Mastowski, Kristen ; Melo, Kelly L CIV NUWC NWPT; Obrien, Mark CIV NAVINSGEN, NOOK1; Oppenheimer,
Nanette L CIV NAVSEA, SEA 00L; Patterson, Robin L CIV OPNAV, DNS-36; Poge, Crystle C CIV

1



COMNAVSURFLANT, NO1L4; Reyes, Susan CIV NAWCTSD, 11.0; Rodini, Andraleigh CIV OJAG, CODE 15;
Rodnite, Peter CDR NAVAIR 7.1, O0J; Russell, Randall CIvV OJAG, CODE 15; Seith, Kimberly A CIV NETC, Legal;
Shaw, Phyllis CIV OPNAYV, DNS-36C; Smith, Kevin P LCDR OPNAV, DNS-2; Spencer, Vaughn LCDR; Taylor,
Barbara J CIV NAVSEA, SEA COS; dick.thompson@nrl.navy.mil; Triplett, Garrett CIV CNRFC, NOOJ; Triplett, Paul
G.; Trojahn, Scott, LCDR PSD Oceana, OIC; Vincent, Robert E CDR OJAG, CODE 20; jwatson@nmic.navy.mil;
Webb, James E CIV NAVSAFECEN 055C; Weiss, Mitchel CIV FRCSE, JAX 11.0; Witt, Maria CTR OPNAV, DNS-36;
Zeigler, Richard D. Assistant to the General Counsel; Zimmerman, Delicia G LCDR RLSO, NDW; Nakamura,
Byron M LT CNIC HQ, NOO; Leary, Thomas F CDR OJAG, CODE 10; Blazek, lessica ; Davis, Michelie CIV NAVSUP;
Briceno, Daniela

Subject: Action litem Due December 20, 2013 - Quarterly FOIA Reporting (Sept 30-Dec 20)

Subject: Action Item Due December 20, 2013 - Quarterly FOIA Reporting {(Sept 30-Dec 20)

DON FOIA Community:

Please be advised that DOJ continues to require Quarterly FOIA reporting. Due to the Holiday Season the
consolidated submission from each Echelon I/11 is due to DNS-36 no later than COB Friday, December 20, 2013,
The remaining two weeks of the report will be submitted with the 2nd Quarter Report.

1. The Echelon [/II's, will coordinate with their subcomponents (same premise as the FOIA Annual Reporting
process), consolidated the component data and provide your consolidated component response in the
attached format. You may use the attached format to collect your subcomponents data. If you would like the
master loader format to assist you in consolidating your responses, please contact our office thru the
DONFOIA-PA@navy.mil mailbox or the FOIA Service Center at 202-685-0412.

2. Include in your final response to the DONFOIA-PA mailbox, the hours and cost to generate your components
consolidated report. Additionally, to account for the incomplete data submitted in the 3rd Quarter Report,
include the week of December 23th in your 2nd Quarter Report.

For those DON community members fully vested in the DON (NAVSEA) FOIA tracker and management tool, -
please find the attached SOP on how you can generate this data within the tool. This SOP provides you with
visual step by step.instructions.

Additionally please mark your calendars for the following dates to help us expedite timely Navy reporting:
1st quarter reporting due Dec 20th (early submission) - for Oct 2013 - Dec 20th

2nd quarter reporting due April 4th - to include Dec 23rd - March 31st

3rd quarter reporting due July 3rd- for April 2013 - June 30th

4th quarter reporting due Oct 3rd- for July 2013 - Sept 30th

Respectfully,

Robin Patterson

Head, DON FOIA/PA Program Office (DNS-36}

CNO Office of The Director, Navy Staff

Organization and Management Division

FOIA/PA Service Center 202 685-0412 DONFOIA-PA@NAVY.MIL
Direct line 202 685-6545 Robin.Patterson@navy.mil



Attachment EE

Navy Medical Logistics Command Ltr 5720/DON-NAVY-2018-
010415, Ser O0J/277, 10 Oct 18 released DONFOIA PA Email of
March 25, 2014 5:04:07 PM With Countless Past FOIA Personnel









PHIN FOLA Community:

Blease be sdvised Ui DOT continues woreguire Quurerls FOTA reporting. [This guarter we will be doing the
guarterly report buth twough the FOLA Onlive ol and manoally - 1o verify complete and accurate migrativn (rom
pees fous tracking sy slems.

I. The Echeton Ills, will coordinate with their subeomponents (saime premise as the T OLA Annual Reporting
process). consalidute the component data and pros ide your conselidatled component respaense in the sliached lonmal
Yo muy use the altaehed format o collect your subcomponents i,

Iy ou would ke the master loader Tommat (o assist you in corstlidating your responses. please contact our office
thra the DONFOLA-PA & nuvy anil niailbos ar the FOEA Serviee Center st 202-083-0412,

2. inelude 1oy eur final response to the DONTODA-P  minlboss ihe houogs and cost W gencrale s our compoenent’s
consoliduted report, Addidomalfs . to account b the inconplete data submitted in the 15 Quarter Report, inclade the
weeh of Dee 230 203 in your Ind Quarier Report,

Additsonally pleuse mark your caleadars tor the following dutes (e help us expedite Lmely Navy reporting:
2ud guarter reporting due Apr 3 - tipclode Dee 23 - Mar 3)

3rd yuartey reporting due il 3 - for Apr | - Jun 30

Ath yuarter repovting due Oct 3 - Jor du) | - Sep 30

FY 204 Amaual Reporting due Oct )3 - T Oct 2013 through Sep 207

Respectiufly .

Robin Patierson

Head, DON TOFAPA Program CHTee (TINS-36) OND O1ce ol The Director, Nuvy
St Orpanization amd Monagemens Division FOIAPA Serviee Uenter 202
6830412 DONFOIA-PA ¢ NAVY Ml
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Attachment FF

Richard Strong Email of 1.9.2019 at 8.42.12 AM
Releasing Phone Numbers



Subject: RE: Re: Final Disposition, Request DON-NAVY-2018-000304
Date: 1/9/2018 8:42:12 AM Eastern Standard Time
From: richard.r.strong@navy.mil

T

Cc: donfoia-pa@navy.mil

Second and final email
Respectfully

Richard R. Strong
CNO/SECNAV

Deputy Director, FOLA/Privacy
Department of the Navy
P-202-685-6546

F-2YWI_ARA_ASRN

NOTICE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUQ) - Privacy Act Data - Privacy Sensitive - Any misuse or unauthorized
disclosure may result in both civil or criminal penalties.

The information contained in this e-mail is subject to review in accordance with the Department of the Navy's
acceptable use policy. All written communications fall under the records retention policy for official records and
should accordingly be archived. If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the sender.
Thank you.

--—-Original Message-—--

From: Strong, Richard R CIV OPNAV

Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2018 3:26 PM
To:
Cc: DONFOIA-PA
Subject: Re: Final Disposition, Request DON-NAVY-2018-000304

Good Afternoon,
Attached you will find all the documents released for request numbers 2017-008847 and 2018-000304.
Respectfully

Richard R. Strong
CNO/SECNAV

Deputy Director, FOIA/Privacy
Department of the Navy
P-202-685-0412
F-202-685-6580

NOTICE
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) - Privacy Act Data - Privacy Sensitive - Any misuse or unauthorized
disclosure may result in both civil or criminal penalties.

The information contained in this e-mail is subject to review in accordance with the Department of the Navy's
acceptable use policy. All written communications fall under the records retention policy for official records and

should accordingly be archived. If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the sender.
Thank you.





